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Acronyms 
BIA Bureau of Internal Affairs 
BWC Body Worn Camera 
CBA Collective Bargaining Agreement 
CCSAO Cook County State's Attorney's Office 
COPA Civilian Office of Police Accountability 
CPD Chicago Police Department 
FBI Federal Bureau of Investigation 
FTO Field Training Officer 
IPRA Independent Police Review Authority (predecessor to COPA) 
OIG Office of Inspector General 
OPS Office of Police Standards (predecessor to COPA's predecessor IPRA) 
PRO Probationary Police Officer 
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I I Executive Summary 
As mandated by the consent decree entered in Illinois v. Chicago, the Public Safety section of the 
City of Chicago Office of Inspector General (GIG) has conducted an inquiry into the enforcement of 
the Chicago Police Department's (CPD or the Department) Rule 14, which prohibits CPD members 
from "[mjaking a false report, written or oral.Alleged violations of CPD's Rules and Regulations 
are usually investigated by CPD's Bureau of Internal Affairs (BIA) and by the Civilian Office of Police 
Accountability (COPA), with the most serious of police disciplinary cases being adjudicated by the 
Chicago Police Board.^ All of these entities come within the scope of OIG's inquiry into the 
enforcement of CPD's rule against false reports. 

The truthfulness and credibility of police officers is foundational to the fair administration of justice, 
and to CPD's effectiveness as a law enforcement agency. CPD, COPA, and the Police Board have 
each publicly expressed the view that these qualities in CPD members are integral to their ability to 
perform their duties and that a member's violation of Rule 14 poses important risks, including 
undermining their ability to offer testimony in criminal prosecutions arising from CPD's arrests. Due 
to the severity of the impact that stems from a CPD member making a false statement or report, 
CPD and COPA have reported the position that separation (i.e., termination of employment) is the 
appropriate disciplinary penalty when a member is found to have violated Rule 14. 

The objectives of OIG's inquiry were to determine whether: 

• BIA and COPA consistently allege Rule 14 violations when a CPD member makes a 
false statement or a material omission; 

• Sustained allegations involving false statements consistently result in separation of 
the accused member from CPD;^ and 

• relevant agencies share information about Rule 14 violations and adverse credibility 
findings or negative credibility determinations." 

OIG found the following: 

1. Structural failures in Chicago's police accountability system allow CPD members 
with Rule 14 histories to remain in positions with duties that depend upon their 
truthfulness and credibility.' CPD, COPA, and the Police Board each state a 
Department member's honesty is integral to their duties and that a Rule 14 violation 
can erode public trust and create risks for CPD. However, CPD, COPA, and Police 
Board practices allow for Department members with Rule 14 histories to remain 
employed, often assigned to positions such as Beat Officer or Detective. 

' Chicago Police Department, "Rules and Regulation of the Chicago Police Department," April 16, 2015, accessed 
February 6, 2023, http //directives chicaaoDOlice.ora//fdirective/puhlic/6412. Consent Decree, State of Illinois v. City of 
Chicago. No. 17-cv-626b (N.D. ill., Jan 31, 2019). 
' Adjudication refers to the legal process of resolving a dispute or deciding a case. 
• The consent decree requires COPA or BIA to recommend "'Sustained,' where it is determined the allegation is 
supported by a preponderance of the evidence." Consent Decree at 11467. 

• These terms refer to, for example, judicial findings where a judge determines a witness (e.g.. a CPD member) is not 
credible or when the Police Board determines a CPD member is not credible during a hearing. 

• For the purposes of this report, OIG uses "members with Rule 14 histories" to describe members against whom 
allegations of violating Rule 14 have been sustained and remain undisturbed after all available review and appeal 
palhways—including any grievance procedures and Police Board review —have been exhausted and/or waived 
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2. CPD's processes for identifying members with Rule 14 histories and sharing this 
information as required lack rigor and controls, and therefore pose risk to the 
Department and compromise the legal and constitutional rights of defendants and 
litigants. CPD does not accurately maintain records pertaining to members' Rule 14 
histories. Members with Rule 14 histories were missing from the list CPD provided to 
OIG and additional records were Inconclusive or could not be located. Further, CPD 
Will only produce a member's disciplinary history if a prosecutor explicitly requests 
the disciplinary history, which does not appear to be a consistent practice. 

3. Gaps in current BIA and COPA policies and practices contribute to the 
underenforcement of Rule 14. BIA policies do not instruct investigators to consider 
all forms of evidence when evaluating inconsistencies during their investigations. 
COPA policies do not instruct investigators to specifically consider Rule 14 violations 
when making credibility determinations. And finally, BIA and COPA Summary 
Reports do not consistently reflect consideration and analysis of potential Rule 14 
violations. 

To improve the enforcement of Rule 14, OIG recommends the following: 

1. BIA and COPA should recommend separation of CPD members found to have 
violated Rule 14, consistent with the agencies' respective stated policy positions. 

2. CPD should consistently separate members who have violated Rule 14, given the 
risks - including legal and reputational ones - posed by continuing to employ such 
members. 

3. The Police Board should uphold separations for members who have violated 
Rule 14, consistent with the Board's language in its decisions about the impact of 
Rule 14 violations. 

4. If members who have violated Rule 14 remain employed with the Department, CPD 
should ensure they are assigned or detailed to positions that do not require them to 
write reports or testify in court. CPD should also periodically review the assignments 
and details of its members with Rule 14 histories, as applicable, to ensure they are 
not in positions that require them to write reports or testify in court. 

5. CPD should maintain accurate records which permit the identification of all 
members with Rule 14 histories. 

6. CPD should consistently and timely inform prosecutorial bodies when a Department 
member's Rule 14 violation is finalized and all available review and appeal 
pathways—including any grievance procedures and Police Board review—have 
been exhausted and/or waived. 

7. CPD should document which records the Department produces pursuant to its 
disclosure obligations, so that it may confirm or verify that it has met these 
obligations. 

8. CPD should revise its "Requirements of a Complete Log Number Investigative File" 
directive to further clarify that BIA investigators should consider all types of evidence 
when conducting credibility assessments and subsequent analyses of potential Rule 
14 violations. 

9. COPA should revise its "Final Summary Report" policy to instruct investigators to 
consider Rule 14 violations specifically when conducting credibility assessments. 

10. BIA and COPA should update their Summary Reports to include a standardized 
mechanism, such as an affirmation or certification, where investigators indicate they 
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have considered all evidence, Including original statements and any subsequent 
statements and amended or modified statements, to determine \whether a CPD 
member who Is the subject of a disciplinary Investigation has violated Rule 14. As 
needed. Summary Reports should capture the Investigating agency's thorough 
consideration and analysis of the applicability of Rule 14. To help ensure 
consistency, fairness, and thoroughness of Investigations, and the rigorous and 
thorough enforcement of Rule 14, Investigators should be required to make this 
affirmation or certification In each disciplinary matter which Is Investigated to a 
finding.® 

A iTiisconduct investigation may be disposed of in several different ways. The investigating agency may reach 
investigative findings of Sustained, Not Sustained, Unfounded, or Exonerated. Depending on the circumstances, BIA or 
COPA may close certain investigations without reaching a finding on the allegations. 
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II I Background 
CPD members' credibility and truthfulness are integral to their role as law enforcement officers, 
bearing on their ability to perform their duties and on public trust in and legitimacy of the 
Department. As the Chicago Police Board has recognized, 

Trustworthiness, reliability, good judgment, and integrity are all material qualifications for 
any job, particularly one as a police officer. The duties of a police officer include making 
arrests and testifying in court, and a police officer's credibility is inevitably an issue in both 
the prosecution of crimes and in the Police Department's defense of civil lawsuits. A public 
finding that an officer has knowingly made a false official statement is detrimental to the 
officer's ability to perform his responsibilities, including his credibility as a witness, and, as 
such, IS a serious liability to the Department.' 

Further, CPD's Rules and Regulations state, 

The public demands that the integrity of its law enforcement officers be above reproach, 
and the dishonesty of a single officer may impair public confidence and cast suspicion and 
disrespect upon the entire Department.® 

Accordingly, Rule 14 of CPD's Rules and Regulations "expressly prohibit[s]... [mjaking a false 
report, written or oral."® The rule applies to all CPD members, both sworn and civilian. 

A I Chicago's Police Disciplinary System and Investigation of 
Rule 14 Violations 

Chicago's police disciplinary system involves several agencies and a multi-step process for 
determining discipline for Sustained allegations of misconduct, including violations of Rule 14. 
Therefore, the determination to allege, sustain, and assign discipline for a Rule 14 violation is 
complex and may be altered at one of several points in the disciplinary process. For example, an 
investigating agency may determine that a CPD member violated Rule 14 and recommend 
separation; however, the violation or the recommended discipline may be overturned during the 
Police Board's adjudicatory process. Figure 1 provides a simplified, high-level overview of the 
disciplinary system, from complaint through implementation of discipline.''® 

' Chicago Police Board, Case No. 19 PB 2963 (CR No. 1081599), May 21, 2020, accessed February 6, 2023, 
httDs.//www.chicaao.aov/content/dam/cilv/depts/cDb/PoliceDiscipline/19PB2963.Ddf. 
° Chicago Police Department, "Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department," April 16, 2015, accessed 
February 6, 2023, http7/direclives.chicaaopolice.ora/,t/directive/public/6412. 

Chicago Police Department, "Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police Department." 
For more details on Chicago's disciplinary system, see OIG's report on fairness and consistency in the discipline 

process and a series of flowcharts oullining the process from complaint through implementation. City of Chicago Olfice of 
Inspector General, "Fairness and Consistency in the Disciplinary Process for Chicago Police Department Members," June 
16, 2022. accessed February 6, 2023, https ,j'iQchicaao.orQ/wp-content./uploads/2022/06/Fairness-and-Consistencv-in-
the-Disciplinarv-Process-for-Chicaqo-Police-Department-Members-Copv.pdf. City of Chicago Office of Inspector General, 
"A Guide to the Disciplinary Process for Chicago Police Department Members," accessed February 6. 2023, 
hUP.S /''!cichicaao.orQ/about-the-office/our-office/public-safetv-section/cpd-disciplinarv-process-overvicw/' 
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Figure i; High-level overview of Chicago's disciplinary system 
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Source: GIG analysis. 

Depending on the nature of the alleged misconduct, cases may be investigated by either BIA or 
COPA.^' Within CRD, BIA is responsible for "cccrdinat[ing] and exerGis[ing] supervision over 
disciplinary matters involving alleged or suspected violations of statutes, ordinances, and 
Department rules and directives.CORA is a civilian-led City agency that is independent of the 
Police Department and has jurisdiction to investigate allegations of certain categories of police 
misconduct, including the use of excessive force and improper search or seizure. The issue of a 
false report might arise independently or in connection \A/ith allegations of other types of 
misconduct, and potential violations of Rule 14 may be investigated by either BIA or CORA." 

1 I Investigations into Alleged Misconduct 

The disciplinary process for CRD members begins with the initiation of an investigation into possible 
misconduct. Typically, investigations begin following a complaint alleging misconduct filed against 
CRD members, which may include violations of CRD's Rules and Regulations, Department 
directives, and orders given by a superior. Allegations of Rule 14 violations may serve as the basis 
of the initial complaint or can be raised during an investigation into different alleged misconduct. If 
an allegation of a Rule 14 violation arises during the course of an investigation, it is typically due to 
either the investigating agency reviewing evidence (e.g., body worn camera (BWC) footage and a 
written report) and discovering inconsistencies that indicate a possible false statement, or the 
accused CRD member giving a statement to the investigating agency that contradicts other 
evidence. 

If an allegation of a Rule 14 violation does serve as the basis of the initial complaint, it may be due 
to an adverse credibility finding. Adverse credibility findings, or negative credibility determinations, 
as discussed herein involve a judge's or other authority's determination that a CRD member is not 
credible." According to both CRD and the Cook County State's Attorney's Cffice (CCSAC), when a 
judge makes an adverse credibility finding against a CRD member, CCSAC will forward the finding 
to CRD's General Counsel in the Legal Affairs Division." CRD, in turn, forwards the finding to CCPA 

" Additionally, the Office; of Inspector General (OIG) may also investigate allegations of misconduct. Municipal Code of 
Cfiicago §2-56-030(b), accessed February 6, 2023, hittps //codelibrarv amIeQal.com/codes/chicaQo/latest/chicaao il/O-O-
fJ-2443371. 

Chicago Police Department, "General Order G01-02-01 Organization and Functions of the Office of the 
Superintendent," May 10, 2018, accessed February 6, 2023, http /,'directives.chicaaopolice ora,^7?direcfive,^oublic./6611. 

In keeping with the objectivity and independence standards governing OIG's vrork, OIG describes but does not 
evaluate its own role in investigating misconduct allegations and recommending discipline in Sustained cases. 

See Consent Decree U 587 for use of the term "negative credibility determination " 
CPD and CCSAO described different processes for hovr CCSAO informs CPD of adverse credibility findings The 

absence of a clear process for this notification suggests a lack of effective communication between the two agencies 
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to initiate an investigation.These findings do not automatically indicate a CPD member \A/illfully lied 
about a material matter or lied at all, but only that the trier of fact did not find their testimony 
credible; thus, an adverse credibility finding might but does not necessarily indicate a Rule 14 
violation.^'' 

The Police Board, as a trier of fact, may also make an adverse credibility finding in its written 
opinion against a CPD member if the Board believes that the member was untruthful in their 
testimony during a Board hearing. This would result in a new complaint with its own investigation; 
this investigation would be independent of the original case brought before the Board. In an 
interview with OIG, members of the Police Board stated that an adverse credibility finding should 
render the member unable to testify in court, and therefore unable to fulfill a core law enforcement 
duty. 

Regardless of whether an allegation of a Rule 14 violation arises from an initial complaint or during 
the course of an investigation, the investigating agency (i.e., BIA or COPA) gathers evidence to 
determine if the allegation should be sustained.''® Figure 2 outlines the findings BIA and COPA use 
for each allegation of misconduct. 

Figure 2: Allegation findings 

• Unfounded: When the allegation Is false or not factual; 

• Exonerated: When the Incident occurred, but the actions of the accused were lawful 
and proper; 

• Not sustained: When there Is Insufficient evidence to either prove or disprove the 
allegation; or 

• Sustained: When the allegation Is supported by a preponderance of the evidence. 

Source: OIG analysis of CPD Directive G08-01-01 "Complaint and Disciplinary Definitions."'^^' 

CPD's Department Member Bill of Rights "delineates certain rights afforded to Department 
members in the Department's complaint and disciplinary system.These rights include the criteria 
an investigating agency must meet to sustain a Rule 14 violation. Specifically, in order to find that a 
statement by a member constitutes a violation of Rule 14, the investigating agency must find that: 

• The statement is false; 

COPA acts as a clearinghouse for all allegations of misconduct against CPD members; COPA personnel review all 
compkiints and determine, based on the subject matter of the complaint, whether a complaint falls into its own 
investigative jurisdiction, and should therefore be retained for investigation, or should be referred to BIA. Due to the 
jurisdictional divide between BIA and COPA, BIA investigates adverse credibility findings. 
' A trier of fact in a proceeding is the entity responsible lor appraising the facts underlying the case. 

Throughout this report, OIG uses "Sustained Rule 14 violations" to denote BIA and COPA's disciplinary outcomes at the 
conclusion of the agencies' investigation 

Chicago Police Department, "General Order G08-01-01 Complaint and Disciplinary Definitions," December 31, 2022, 
accessed February 6, 2023, httos //directives chicaaopolice.ora///directive/Dublic/6764 

Chicago Police Department, "General Order G08-01-05. Department Member Bill of Rights," Juno 30, 2022, accessed 
February 6. 2023. ritlo //directives chicagopolice ora,'t/directive/public.41981 
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Regarding materiality, Paragraph 487 of the consent decree requires investigators to determine 
"whether a CRD member willfully made a false statement about a fact material to the incident under 
investigation."^^ Notably, CORA wrote in one Summary Report that, "arguably, the majority of all 
responses made by an officer during an investigator's line of questioning in the course of a 
misconduct investigation are material.It is also important to note false statements made by CRD 
members may be attributed to misperception or an incorrect recollection, rather than a willful false 
statement. BIA and CORA cannot sustain an allegation of a Rule 14 violation if the agency cannot 
determine that the false statement was made willfully, even if the statement is regarding a material 
issue. Further, BIA, CORA, and Police Board leadership each affirmed in their interviews with OIG 
that material omissions may also constitute a violation of Rule 14. 

2 I Recommending Discipline 

When BIA or CORA sustains an allegation, the agency recommends what it believes to be 
appropriate discipline, ranging from a violation noted in a member's disciplinary history to 
separation (see Figure 3). Violations noted and reprimands are the least severe outcomes and are 
entered into the member's disciplinary history: suspensions require a specified number of unpaid 
days off; and separations require discharge from CRD.'" 

According to the United States Department of Justice, "The term 'willfully' means no more than that the forbidden act 
was done deliberately and with knowledge, and does not require proof of evil intent." United States Department of Justice, 
"Justice Manual, 910 Knowingly and Willfully," January 21, 2020, accessed February 6, 2023, 
https7/vv>ww.justice.aov/archives/im/criminal-resource-manual-910-knowinqlv-and-
willfullv#.- text=An%20act%20is%20done%20%22willfullv.do%20somethina%20the%20law%20forbids. 

Consent Decree at 11487. 
Civilian Office of Police Accountability, "Summary Report of Investigation Log #1084433". March 25. 2022, 23, 

accessed February 6. 2023, httos ,7www.chicaaocopa.orQ/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/Final-Redaction-SRI.Qdf. In 
response to this report, CORA noted its statement in the Summary Report "is essentially dictum as it was not necessary to 
resolve the point at issue. The sentence that immediately follows clarifies that the statement at issue (the officer's claim to 
have not witnessed certain misconduct) was material to COPA's allegation that the officer failed to intervene or report 
such misconduct" 

The Superintendent can grant "options" to CPD members which allow alternatives to the suspension Vi/ithout pay. such 
as forfeiture of vacation time. Chicago Police Department, "Special Order S08-01-08- Post-Investigation Log Number 
Procedures," December 31, 2022, accessed January 31, 2023, 
htlps //directives chicaciooolice orci.///directive/public/6619 
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Figure 3: Types of discipline 
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S Least 
severe 

*Note: Non-Sworn members receive Oral warnings instead of Violations noted. 
Source GIG analysis of CPD directives and union contracts. 

According to BIA, it fias recommended separation for Sustained Rule 14 cases since 2008.^'' COPA 
also stated that the agency views separation as the appropriate discipline for a Rule 14 violation 
(see Finding 1 for more information). 

3 I Issuing Discipline 

The process for implementing recommended discipline is complex and implicates the investigating 
agency, applicable collective bargaining agreements (CBAs), and provisions of the consent decree. 
Therefore, the recommended discipline may differ from the issued discipline, i.e. the discipline CPD, 
as the employer, issues to the accused member, the employee. For example, in November 2020, 
COPA recommended that a CPD member receive a 90-day suspension for four Sustained Rule 14 
violations in a single case. After going through the steps required for reviewing the investigation and 
recommended discipline, then-Superintendent Brown increased the issued discipline from a 90-day 
suspension to separation. 

In his letter to COPA explaining the increase in discipline, Brown stated. 

Since approximately 2008, CPD has sought the separation of officers with sustained Rule 
14 violations because such a violation impairs an officer's ability to testify in criminal cases, 
to effectuate arrests, hinders an officer from signing affidavits in support of search warrants, 
and participating in joint federal task forces. Federal and state prosecutors routinely inquire 
whether an officer has a sustained Rule 14 violation and generally will not call an officer with 
such a violation to testify in criminal cases because the facts of that violation would be 
subject to cross-examination and may negatively affect the officer's credibility... Due to 

In the rnatiei of charges against Sergeant Stephen Franko, OHicer Janet Mondragon, Officer Daphne Setjastian, Officer 
Ricardo Viramonles at , Apr 11, 2019 
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these restrictions on officers with sustained Rule 14 violations, CPD must seek the 
separation of [the member].^® 

4 I Challenging Discipline and Mandatory Police Board Reviews 

Depending on their rank and the level of discipline at issue, the CPD member may have several 
options available if they choose to challenge or grieve the outcome of a misconduct investigation/' 
For those cases reviewed by the Police Board, which include but are not limited to all cases in 
which the recommended discipline is separation, the Police Board can uphold, reduce, or overturn 
the recommended discipline. 

In reviewing Rule 14 cases, the Police Board considers the statement at issue against the same 
criteria used by BIA and COPA to determine whether a member's statement constitutes a violation 
of Rule 14 in the first place. That is, the Board considers whether the statement is false, made 
willfully, and regarding a material issue. Once the Police Board renders a decision, that decision 
may be challenged only by appealing to the Circuit Court of Cook County.^® 

In a June 2020 interview with CIG, Police Board members stated it takes a long time for cases, 
including those with Sustained Rule 14 violations, to be sent for the Board's review.This time-
lapse impacts the quality of the Board's process and outcomes because both CPD members and 
witnesses may not remember the incident well. Police Board members stated these delays can 
undermine their certainty in determining an appropriate decision. 

B I CPD Members' Credibility and the Impact on the Legal 
System 
A determination that a CPD member has violated Rule 14 by making false statements or reports 
necessarily impacts that member's credibility in writing future police reports and when testifying in 
court. Specifically, the U.S. Supreme Court has ruled in Brady v. Maryland, Giglio v. United States, 
and their progeny that a prosecuting authority is required to disclose evidence favorable to a 
criminal defendant where that evidence is material to either guilt or punishment.®® This extends to 
any evidence that may impeach the credibility of a prosecution witness, which would include 
evidence that a testifying CPD member has been found to have violated Rule 14. If a CPD 
member's Rule 14 history is not disclosed, the Department risks violating the law which may 

Civilian Office of Police Accountability, "Superintendent Increase of Proposed Penalty", June 10, 2021, accessed 
February 6, 2023, https://vyww.chicaQocopa.ora/wD-content/uploads/2022,/09/2019-0004852 Superintendent-lncreas-of-
Proposed-Penaitv.odf. 

See GIG'S report "Disciplinary Grievance Procedure for CPD Members" for more information on the grievance process. 
City of Chicago Cffce of Inspector General, "Disciplinary Grievance Procedure for CPD Members," May 20, 2021, 
accessed February 6, 2023, hltps'/'/icichicaao ora/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/CIG-Review-of-the-Disciplinarv-
Gr1evanc0-Proc0dure-for-Ch1caao-Pol1ce-D0partment-Members.pdf. 

Within this report, CIG uses the term "final disciplinary outcome" to refer to allegations that have been sustained after 
all available review and appeal pathvi/ays—including any grievance procedures and Police Board reviev,/—have been 
exhausted and/or iwaived. 

For cases decided by the Police Board in 2020, the mean length of time from the underlying incident to the Board's 
decision was 5.3 years, the median length of time was 4.1 years. Chicago Police Board, "2021 Annual Report," 2021, 
accessed February 6, 2023, 
https .//wwv; Chicago.aov/content/dam/citv/depts./cptyAnnualReports/CPBAnnualReport2021 .pdf. 
'"Bradyv Maryland. 373 U S 83 (1963), Gigliov Uniled Slates, 405 U S. 150 (1972) 
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compromise criminal convictions, undermine criminal litigation, create financial liability in civil suits, 
and erode public trust. 

The State of Illinois has codified obligations around the disclosure of such information. Illinois state 
law requires that law enforcement agencies must provide the prosecution with exculpatory 
evidence in their possession.^' Additionally, Illinois Supreme Court Rule 412 states, "the State shall 
disclose to defense counsel any material or information within its possession or control which tends 
to negate the guilt of the accused as to the offense charged or which would tend to reduce his 
punishment therefor. 

725 ILCS 5/114-13, accessed February C, 2023, 
htlDS.//www.ilaa QOv/leQislalion./ilcs/fulltext.asi:i?DocName--072500050K114-13. 

Illinois Supreme Court, "Rule 412 - Disclosure to Accused. Ill, Sup Ct, R. 412," accessed February 6, 2023, 
htlDs7,^caselext com/rule/illinois-court-rulos/illinois-suQieme-courl-rules/articIe-iv-rules-on-criminal-proceedincis-in-the-
lrial-courl./Darl-b-discoverv/rule-412-disclosure-lo-accused 
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III I Objectives, Scope, and Methodology 
A 1 Objectives 
The objectives of OIG's inquiry were to determine whether: 

• BIA and COPA consistently allege Rule 14 violations when a CPD member makes a false 
statement or a material omission; 

• Sustained allegations involving false statements consistently result in separation of the 
accused member from CPD; and 

• relevant agencies share information about Rule 14 violations and adverse credibility findings 
or notice of disclosures. 

B 1 Scope 
The scope of OIG's inquiry includes the policies and practices of the following entities as relevant to 
the enforcement of Rule 14: 

. COPA, 

. CPD's BIA, 
• OPD's Legal Affairs Division, and 
• The Police Board. 

OIG does not, in this inquiry, offer any determination as to whether individual investigations should 
have resulted in Sustained Rule 14 allegations. Additionally, as OIG conducts misconduct 
investigations which include alleging and sustaining Rule 14 violations, in keeping with the 
objectivity and independence standards governing OIG's work, OIG describes but does not 
evaluate its own role in investigating misconduct allegations and recommending discipline in 
Sustained cases. 

C I Methodology 
OIG conducted interviews with representatives of CPD's Legal Affairs Division, BIA, COPA, the 
Police Board, and CCSAO to determine how allegations of Rule 14 violations are investigated, 
reviewed, tracked, and shared among agencies. Additionally, OIG reviewed CPD, COPA, and the 
Police Board's policies, training material, and related material pertaining to these processes. 

OIG also reviewed investigative files for disciplinary investigations which involved Rule 14 violations, 
specifically: 

• Files from investigations initiated between March 1997 to May 2021 to determine which 
members with Rule 14 histories were employed with CPD as of May 2021 (see Finding 1 for 
more information);^^ 

March 1997 is the earliest investigation date of a CPD member still employed with the Department following their final 
Rule 14 disciplinaiy outcome as of May 2021. 
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• Files from investigations closed between January 2008 to August 2022 to determine the 
investigating agency's recommended discipline and the final issued discipline (see Finding 1 
for more information);^" 

• Files from investigations closed between March 2020 to August 2022 to determine if BIA 
and COPA documented considerations for alleging Rule 14 violations (see Finding 3 for 
more information); and^^ 

• Police Board decisions from July 2016 to May 2021 to determine the Board's decisions on 
cases involving Rule 14.'^'^ 

For current and recently employed CPD members with Rule 14 histories, OIG reviewed the 
assignment, detail, and promotional histories of these members from the dates of their respective 
final Rule 14 disciplinary outcome(s) to May 2021. 

D I Standards 
OIG conducted this inquiry in accordance with the Quality Standards for Inspections, Evaluations, 
and Reviews by Offices of Inspector General found in the Association of Inspectors General's 
Principles and Standards for Offices of Inspector General (i.e., "The Green Book"). 

E I Authority and Role 
The authority to perform this inquiry is established in the City of Chicago Municipal Code § § 2-56-
030 and -230, which confer on OIG the power and duty to review the programs of City government 
in order to identify any inefficiencies, waste, and potential for misconduct, and to promote economy, 
efficiency, effectiveness, and integrity in the administration of City programs and operations, and, 
specifically, to review the operations of CPD and Chicago's police accountability agencies. The role 
of OIG IS to review City operations and make recommendations for improvement. City management 
is responsible for establishing and maintaining processes to ensure that City programs operate 
economically, efficiently, effectively, and with integrity. 

This report is responsive to Paragraph 558(c) of the consent decree entered in Illinois v. Chicago. 

January 2008 is the point-in-time estimate identified by BIA as when the unit began recommending separation May 
2021 represents the conclusion of OIG's initial analytical work in this evaluation, however, OIG's Investigative Analysis 
Unit continued to Hag investigations that were applicable to this inquiry through August 2022. 

March 2020 is when OIG initiated its evaluation of Rule 14 and therefore began identifying closed BIA and COPA 
investigations involving Rule 14 violations specifically to inform this evaluation 

July 2016 IS the earliesi date of data provided to OIG by the Pofce Board 
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IV I Findings and Recommendations 

Finding i: Strnctnral failnres in Cl|i|dg||| police | 
'a^SdiilabiliSiStemiMow^ members with 
Rule 14 .histbii^^|;beniain|n positidn|^\^thg5|;l 
^utie^tl^bdepdfiikipo^^btruthfiilnesCante 

CPD, COPA, and the Police Board each take the position in their policies and decisions that a 
Department member's honesty is integral to their duties, and that a Rule 14 vioiation can erode 
public trust and create risks for CPD. However, the practices of these agencies allow for 
Department members with Rule 14 histories to remain employed, often assigned to positions with 
duties that include, but are not limited to, writing reports and testifying in court—duties in which a 
member's truthfulness and credibility are of paramount importance. This renders the policies and 
public statements of the agencies comprising Chicago's police accountability system irreconcilable 
with the actual practices and outcomes of that system. 

CPD's directive pertaining to its mission statement and core values highlights the importance of 
trust in its work to partner with communities and in being perceived as legitimate by the community 
it serves: "We strive to earn the trust and respect of those whom we serve... [W]e strive to partner 
with the communities we serve through transparency, accountability, and building mutual trust. 
Additionally, CPD's "General Order G02-03: Community Policing Mission and Vision" states, "[the] 
Department will continue the practice of employing the concepts of Procedural Justice and 
Legitimacy with a focus on... trustworthiness."^® 

However, despite identifying trustworthiness and honesty among its foundational principles, CPD 
employs members with a history of making false statements—some of these members have been 
assigned, detailed, or promoted into positions, such as Beat Officers or Detectives, whose core 
duties include, but are not limited to, testifying in court and writing reports. In doing so, CPD risks 
undermining its core law enforcement function by potentially compromising successful criminal 
convictions, eroding public trust, and violating its constitutional and legal obligations. 

The following sections outline how structural deficiencies in Chicago's police accountability system 
allow members with Rule 14 histories to be placed in positions with duties that depend on their 
truthfulness and credibility. 

Chicago Police Deparlment. "General Order G01-01 Vision, Mission Statement, and Cores Values." May 21, 2019, 
accessed February 6. 2023, htto //directives.chicaaopolice.ora/^directive/Qublic/'6419. 
•••• Chicago Police Department, "General Order G02-03 Community Policing Mission and Vision," June 30, 2022, 
accessed February 2, 2023, tittp //directives chicagopolice oru/'-"direclive/Qublic/6898. 
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A I The agencies which comprise CPD's disciplinary system state 
honesty and trustworthiness are essential for a CPD member to 
perform their duties 
CPD, CORA, and the Police Board have each adopted policies and, in sonne cases, made public 
statements reflecting the view that a Department member's honesty is integral to their ability to 
perform their duties and that a member's making a false report can erode public trust and create 
risk for CPD. 

1 I CPD Training Materials and Statements 

CPD's BIA September 2020 curriculum for its "Introduction of Rules and Regulations" training 
states, "[A] Sustained Rule 14 violation must be disclosed in court, deems an officer no longer a 
credible witness in legal proceedings, no longer capable of being an affiant on a warrant, 
impeachable as a witness, a liability to the Department and therefore ineffective as a law 
enforcement officer."^® 

The seriousness of violating Rule 14 is reflected in BIA leadership's April 2019 testimony in front of 
the Police Board. BIA's then-Deputy Director stated, "dishonesty of a single officer can impair—you 
know, can impair the department as to impairing public confidence and causing disrespect from the 
public and also casts suspicions on the police department. And when that occurs, that severely 
impairs the police department's ability to perform its mission, which is to protect the communities, 
you know, and serve. 

2 I COPA Policies and Statements 

COPA's policy on "Disciplinary and Remedial Recommendations" notes that among the aggravating 
factors which could impact the level of discipline, COPA recommends when it sustains misconduct 
allegations is "conduct that suggests a lack of candor and serves to erode public trust.""' Further, in 
interviews with GIG, COPA's then-Deputy Chief Administrator stated Rule 14's purpose is to ensure 
integrity and honesty in CPD members' conduct and that its enforcement works towards building 
trust between the Department and the community.''^ They also stated that the truthfulness of 
officers IS the bedrock of the criminal justice system. 

3 I Police Board Decisions 

In Police Board decisions which involved Sustained Rule 14 violations, the Police Board has made 
the following statements: 

Chicago Police Department Bureau of Internal Affairs, "[Draft] Introduction of Rules and Regulations," September ,30, 
2020. BIA's use of a "Sustained Rule 14 violation" in this context indicates a final Rule 14 disciplinary outcome, after all 
pathways of appeal have been exhausted and/or waived. 

In the matter of charges against Sergeant Stephen Franko. Officer Janet Mondragon, Officer Daphne Sebastian, Officer 
Ricardo Viramontes at 15, Apr. 11, 2019. 
•" Civilian Office of Police Accountability, "Disciplinary and Remedial Recommendalions," June 24, 2021, accessed 
February 6, 2023, htto //wvjw.chicaaocopa.ora/wp-conteril./uDloads/2021/07,rcOPA-Policv Disciplirtarv-and-
Remedial FINAL 2021-06-24 odf 

As of February 23, 2022. COPA's then-Deputy is currently seizing as COPA's Chief Administrator 
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• "Trustworthiness, reliability, good judgment, and integrity are all material qualifications for 
any job, particularly one as a police officer. The duties of a police officer include making 
arrests and testifying in court, and a police officer's credibility is inevitably an issue in both 
the prosecution of crimes and in the Police Department's defense of civil lawsuits. A public 
finding that an officer has knowingly made a false official statement is detrimental to the 
officer's ability to perform his responsibilities, including his credibility as a witness, and, as 
such, IS a serious liability to the Department.'"*'' 

• "We [the Police Board] wish to make clear... that the Board's goal is to impress upon 
members of the Department of the importance of telling the complete truth inclusive of the 
relevant circumstances and context. The Board regards a Rule 14 violation among the most 
significant actions to be judged by the Board. An officer's responsibility to tell the truth is at 
the heart of Rule 14 and at the heart of community trust in the police.'"*'' 

• "Conduct such as [a Rule 14 violation] fosters public distrust and a lack of confidence In the 
integrity of the Chicago Police Department, thereby significantly harming the Department's 
efforts to achieve the important goals of preventing crime, preserving the public peace, 
identifying and arresting those who commit crimes, and promoting respect and cooperation 
of all Chicagoans for the law and those sworn to enforce it.'"'** 

B I The agencies comprising Chicago's police accountability 
system do not ensure that CPD members with Sustained Rule 14 
violations are separated from the Department 
The agencies comprising Chicago's police accountability system do not ensure that CPD members 
with Sustained Rule 14 violations are separated from the Department, despite statements of 
intention to the contrary. As illustrated by the case studies below, those agencies do not, in fact, 
consistently seek or implement separation. Although these may be exceptional cases, they raise 
serious concerns about the rigor, fairness, and consistency with which Rule 14 is enforced. 

CPD's Bureau of Internal x\ffairs 

In testimony from April 2019 in front of the Police Board, BIA's then-Deputy Director stated, "Since 
approximately 2008, if an individual has a Sustained Rule 14 violation, we recommend 
separation.'"*® 

Before 2008, BIA made recommendations of less than separation for Sustained Rule 14 violations. 
This accounts for some—but not all—of the CPD members still employed with the Department 
following a Sustained Rule 14 violation. BIA has also recommended discipline less than separation 
for Sustained Rule 14 violations at least three times since 2008, including: 

Chicago Police Board. Case No 19 PB 296.3 (CR No. 1081599), May 21, 2020. accessed February 6. 2023. 
httDsV/wwvi/ chicaQO.QOv/conlent./darn./cilv/deots,krjb/PoliceDisciDline/19PB2963.odf. 
-••• Chicago Police Board, Case No. 16 PB 2909-2912 (CR No. 1081772), July 18, 2019, accessed February 6, 2023, 
hltps.//www.chicaQO.aov/content/darn/cilv/depls./cpb/PolK:eDisciDline/16PB29O82912D0Cision.pdf. 

Chicago Police Board, Case No. IG" PB 2909-2912 (CR No. 1081772). 
In the matter of charges against Sergeant Stephen Franko, Officer Janet Mondragon, Officer Daphne Sebastian, Officer 

Ricardo Viramonles at 17. Apr 11, 2019 
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• a five-day suspension for an investigation closed in 2012, in wfiicti BIA and the accused 
member engaged in a mediation process and agreed to the five-day suspension;"^ 

• a three-day suspension for an investigation closed in 2017, in twhich BIA's recommended 
discipline was reduced from three days to one day through the grievance process; 

• a 180-day suspension for an investigation closed In 2019, in which the Sustained Rule 14 
violation was grieved and ultimately changed to Not Sustained; as a result, the 180-day 
suspension was removed. 

These three investigations represent five percent (three of 60) of the BIA investigations OIG was 
able to both review based on complete data in the respective case file and identify as having a 
Sustained Rule 14 violation. These investigations do not represent the complete universe of BIA 
investigations involving Sustained Rule 14 violations; because many case files are inaccurate or 
incomplete, as discussed further in Finding 2 below, OIG was unable to identify a complete 
universe. 

2 I COPA 

CORA does not have policies that give guidance on the appropriate recommended discipline for 
investigations involving Sustained Rule 14 allegations. COPA's predecessor agencies, the 
Independent Police Review Authority (IPRA) and the Office of Professional Standards (OPS), 
recommended less-than-separation for Sustained Rule 14 violations, contributing to the total 
number of CRD members still employed with the Department following their Sustained Rule 14 
violations. In a May 2020 interview with OIG, COPA's then-Deputy Chief Administrator, now serving 
as the agency's Chief Administrator, stated that the appropriate discipline for a Sustained Rule 14 
violation is separation. 

OIG identified two recent investigations in which COPA recommended discipline less than 
separation for Sustained Rule 14 violations: 

Case Study #i 

Following its investigation of a November 2019 incident, COPA sustained four separate Rule 14 
violations in a single case against a single CRD member, and recommended that the member 
receive a 90-day suspension."" The accused member, then a Probationary Police Officer (PRO), 
repeatedly stated that a victim was conscious after another Officer "slammed" the inebriated victim 
to the ground where the victim's head hit the curb; the victim then lay on the street motionless. 
These statements aligned with those made by the accused member's Field Training Officer (FTO). 
Ftowever, in COPA's analysis, the agency stated there was "clear and uncontroverted evidence" 
from video footage that showed the victim was unconscious and not "alert and/or responsive" as 
Indicated by the responding officers. In its explanation for its recommendation, COPA stated, 
"[ijntentionally making false statements, even when done by way of adopting statements of others, 
tears at the fabric of credibility throughout the Department... The Department and the People of the 
City of Chicago deserve better from its officers." Despite this proclamation, COPA determined the 

Mediation is a component of CPD's disciplinary system offered to CPD members in designated types of investigations 
ttiat are likely to result in a Sustained finding. CPD members who enter into a mediation agreement vwaive their right to 
grieve the findings and recommended discipline. 

COPA completed this investigation in November 2020 
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PPO was following the direction of their superior, the FTO, and therefore recommended a 90-day 
suspension for the PPO."® 

Case Study #2 

In August 2022, COPA recommended a 60-day suspension for a member it found had, in violation 
of Rule 14, lied about witnessing another member's excessive use offeree. The original incident 
occurred in 2017, when CPD members were called to break up a fight outside a school. After 
detaining and handcuffing a juvenile, one of the members punched the juvenile after placing them in 
the squad car. When a misconduct complaint was filed, members who witnessed the incident were 
each allowed to watch the available BWC footage of the incident and then were interviewed by 
COPA.®° One accused Police Officer, now a Sergeant, repeatedly denied witnessing the use of 
force incident in their interview. The BWC evidence contradicts this statement as another member's 
video shows them "looking into the open squad car door...at the approximate time that [the 
member] strikes [the juvenile]."®'' COPA concluded that "[the accused Officer] repeatedly failed to 
provide an accurate account of what [they] witnessed," and therefore sustained an allegation that 
they had violated Rule 14. In reaching its disciplinary recommendation, COPA noted the Officer's 
promotion to Sergeant and stated, "As a supervisor, [the Sergeant is] held to a higher standard 
than [their] subordinates and should be an example to [their] subordinates. It is [their] responsibility 
to implement the policies and goals of CPD." Nonetheless, COPA recommended a 60-day 
suspension and not separation.®® 

3 I Police Board 

In a September 2016 decision, the Police Board wrote. 

As with all cases, this Board decides cases involving Rule 14 allegations on a case by case 
basis and applies the relevant law with of course recognition of past Board precedent. Each 
case presents nuanced circumstances and must be equally evaluated in large measure on 
the facts developed in the record... One also cannot underestimate the completely 
untenable problem with sending the message to police officers that some lies are okay, but 
others are not. A critical function of this Board's written decisions is to provide department 
members with guidance on how to conduct themselves. What guidance would the Board be 
giving with a mixed message that some lies are perfectly fine? And why would such an 
approach not lead to the proverbial slippery slope?®® 

Charges against the accused member were filed with the Police Board but dismissed when the member resigned from 
the Department in 2022 

Pursuant to the City's collective bargaining agreement Vv/ith the Fraternal Order of Police, Officers may not be charged 
with Rule 14 violations if they are not allowed to review available video or audio evidence before providing a statement. 
City of Chicago, "Agreement Between the City of Chicago Department of Police and the Fraternal Order of Police 
Chicago Lodge No 7," accessed February 7, 2023, hltps //iachicaQO.ora/v^D-content/uDloads/2022/03/Combined-2021-
Redline-FOP-Contract-Amendrnents 2012-2017-Contract.pdf. 

Civilian Office of Police Accountability, "Summary Report ol Investigation Log rf 1087910," August 31, 2022 
As of May 22, 2023, this case is pending CPD Legal Affairs Division review. 
Chicago Police Board, No. 16 PB 2903 (CR No 1074613). September 2016, accessed February 6, 2023, 

hltps 'fvjvMi Chicago.aov/conlenl/dam./cilv/dep'is.'cpb/Po11ceDiscipline/16PB2903.pdl 
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In a June 2020 interview with OIG, Police Board members stated that although most Sustained 
Rule 14 violations result in separation, the Board tends to give more leniency if the false statement 
relates to a personal matter rather than directly to a CRD member's official duties. 

OIG identified an instance in which the Police Board recommended discipline less than separation 
for an on-duty Sustained Rule 14 violation. 

Case Study #3 

In May 2018, the Police Board found that an Officer and a Sergeant violated Rule 14 when they 
made false sworn statements in both an administrative investigation and a deposition during a civil 
lawsuit. The underlying administrative investigation involved allegations that the Officer and 
Sergeant violated policy during a vehicle chase, resulting in a vehicle collision that, injured an 
uninvolved party. The party's family later sued the City of Chicago and the involved CPD members. 
The Board found the Officer guilty of two counts of Rule 14 violations and the Sergeant guilty of 
three counts of Rule 14 violations. In its decision, the Board wrote, "Respondents have been found 
guilty of violating Rule 2, Rule 3, and Rule 14 by providing false and misleading testimony during 
their depositions in a civil case and their interviews with IPRA, COPA's predecessor. This is 
extremely serious misconduct. The duties of a police officer include making arrests and testifying in 
court, and a police officer's credibility is at issue in both the prosecution of crimes and in the Police 
Department's defense of civil lawsuits." 

Although the Board made reference to its own September 2016 language, cited above here, in this 
May 2018 decision, the Board suspended the Officer and the Sergeant each for a three-year 
period, rather than separating them from CPD. The Board noted that a mitigating factor that led to 
the suspension rather than separation was the "heartfelt, emotional" testimony of a CPD Sergeant, 
acting as a character witness, who stated, "I have seen both [CPD members] in situations ranging 
from shootings to holding a grandmother's hand who just needed someone to talk to. Those are 
God-given gifts. We try to teach those in the Academy. We do the best we can. But you can only 
teach and model so much. [Both CPD members] have gifts from God that they could do that with 
ease and grace and compassion and strength."^"' 

4 I CPD's Management and Labor Affairs Section 

After the disciplinary agencies complete their investigations and determine a CPD member has 
violated Rule 14, CBAs between the City and police unions allow sworn members to challenge 
certain disciplinary recommendations.The grievance procedure detailed in the CBAs does not 
apply to separations from service (i.e., termination of employment) or long-term suspensions, which 
are exclusively decided by the Police Board. However, in circumstances where discipline is eligible 
to be challenged, part of the grievance procedure allows for CPD and the relevant union to reach a 
settlement agreement before the formal disciplinary process is complete; these settlements can 
result in reduced or eliminated discipline. Critically, the terms of settlement agreements may also 
include the removal of rule violations from sworn members' disciplinary records. 

-••• Chicago Police Board, No. 16 PB 2923 & 2924 (OR No 300039). May 2018, accessed February 6, 2023. 
https //'www chicaao.aov/conlenl./darn./cilv./deDts/cob/PolicePisciDline;'16PB29232924 pdf. 

City of Chicago Office of Inspeclor General. "Disciplinary Grievance Procedure for CPD Members " 
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Through its review of files from investigations closed between January 2008 and May 2021. OIG 
identified nine CPD members who had their Sustained Rule 14 violations expunged from their 
disciplinary history as part of a settlement agreement.®'' Although all cases originated in or after 
2008, the investigating agency sustained Rule 14 violations against the members and 
recommended suspensions, rather than separation, thus rendering the cases eligible to go through 
the grievance process. The CPD members elected to go through that process and challenged the 
recommended discipline; in each case, the Department agreed to enter into a settlement with the 
members and removed the Sustained Rule 14 violation from the members' disciplinary records as a 
term of each agreement.®^ 

Case Study #4 

In 2012, IPRA sustained multiple counts of Rule 14 violations against two CPD members who made 
false statements regarding a late-night traffic stop. During the underlying event, which occurred in 
2008, the CPD members pulled over a driver after witnessing the vehicle drive through a stop sign. 
The driver admitted to drinking alcohol that evening and provided the members with an expired 
driver's license at the time of the stop. The CPD members handcuffed the driver and searched the 
vehicle; when the driver protested, one of the members punched the driver in the face. The driver 
was not arrested or issued citations, and the CPD members left the scene. During interviews as 
part of IPRA's investigation, both CPD members denied punching the driver; however, a third-party 
witness corroborated the allegation. Further, the CPD members both stated the driver had a valid 
driver's license and was therefore released at the members' discretion. CPD data logs showed the 
members conducted a check on the driver's information at the time of the stop and the inquiry 
correctly revealed the license had expired. The investigator noted that the members "clearly lied to 
IPRA about [the invalid driver's] license in an attempt to obscure [their] failure to arrest [the driver] 
who ran a stop sign, admitted to drinking alcohol and having an expired driver's license." IPRA 
sustained two counts of Rule 14 violations against each CPD member for their false statements 
involving punching the driver and the validity of the driver's license. IPRA recommended a 20-day 
suspension for the member who punched the driver, and a 10-day suspension for the witnessing 
member. Both members challenged their suspensions through the grievance process and CPD 
approved a settlement agreement with the Officers. The terms of this agreement reduced each 
member's suspension to 3 days and specifically included an agreement to amend the involved 
members' suspension records, discipline, and complaint histories to remove the Rule 14 violations. 

Because these violations were removed from the members' disciplinary records, none of the nine 
CPD members were identified by the Department as having Rule 14 histories. In each case, the 
disciplinary agency in charge of investigating misconduct found, by a preponderance of the 
evidence, that these members made false statements or reports. As previously discussed, a 
determination that a CPD member has violated Rule 14 necessarily impacts that member's 
credibility in writing future police reports and when testifying in court. As the U.S. Supreme Court 
held in Giglio, "When the 'reliability of a given witness may well be determinative of guilt or 
innocence,' nondisclosure of evidence affecting credibility falls within [the Brady rule]." The decision 
by the Department to remove these violations from a member's record as a means to avoid 
arbitration and without providing any justification may not absolve the Department of its 
constitutional obligation to disclose evidence to the State that may call into question a CPD 

Within settlement agreements, the terms "rescind," "remove." and "expunge" are all used interchangeably to discuss 
the removal of a rule violation from the grievanfs record. 

CPD has discretion over whether to enter into a settlement agreement vJitli the grievant. 

Enforcement oi CI'D'.s Rule Again.st rhifse Rcport.s Ihige 23 



I City of Chicago Office of Inspector General 

member's credibility when testifying. OIG's review of these settlement agreements found they do 
not speak to the question of CPD's disclosure requirements. Therefore, it is unclear how the 
Department would handle its constitutional obligation if these CPD members are called to testify in 
court. 

C I CPD currently employs or has recently employed a minimum 
of approximately no members with Rule 14 histories 

As described above, CPD members with Sustained Rule 14 violations have not always been 
separated from the Department. As a result, as of November 2022, CPD employs or has recently 
employed a minimum of approximately 110 members with Rule 14 histories, five of whom have two 
separate cases resulting in final disciplinary outcomes of Rule 14 violations.Many members are 
assigned as Beat Officers; some are in specialized units, such as a Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) Task Force, Tactical Team, or Gang Team. Other members were assigned to work as 
Detectives after their final Rule 14 disciplinary outcomes, and still others have been promoted, 
including one member who was twice promoted and one member who was promoted three times. 

The following case studies are examples in which CPD members with Rule 14 histories are or 
recently have been in positions whose duties depend upon their truthfulness and credibility, 
including writing reports or testifying in court. These case studies were selected to highlight the 
members' careers at CPD following their final Rule 14 disciplinary outcomes. 

Case Study #5 

In 2005, a CPD Detective filed a complaint against an Officer after observing the Officer detain a 
Black juvenile, telling the juvenile "How would you like it if I f your mother and made her my b—, 
you f- n ?... What are you swelling up for, are you mad that I called you a f n ?" The 
allegations directly related to this incident were sustained, along with a Rule 14 violation against the 
Officer for providing a false written statement of the encounter, which was contradicted by 
members of the public and CPD who witnessed the exchange. BIA initially recommended a five-day 
suspension, which was later increased to 10 days. After the case closed in 2008, the Officer 
continued to serve as a Beat Officer in three different CPD Districts before retiring in July 2021. 

Case Study #6 

In October 2000, allegations were brought against a CPD member for "detain[ing] and 
handcuff[ing] [two Black juveniles] without a police purpose, transport[ing] them in a police vehicle, 
and releas[ing] them in another location, knowing they had not committed a crime.An allegation 
that the member violated Rule 14 by making false statements during an administrative investigation 
into the underlying events was sustained. The two juveniles and an independent witness all 

OIG revievv/ed CPD's investigative files (scanned versions of paper records) for itiese 110 members; hov.;ever, CPD's 
files presented two issues. (1) CPD could not locate a subset of the files and (2) in some instances, the files were unclear 
or inconclusive as to whether the investigating agency's Sustained Rule Vl violation was ultimately upheld. For these 
reasons, OIG presents approximate numbers, where appropriate 

This practice of picking up youth and dropping them off in unfamiliar or unsafe areas is consistent with the United States 
Department of Justice's investigation of CPD, see United Slates Department of Justice Civil Rigfits Division and United 
States Attorney's Office Northern District of Illinois, "Investigation of the Chicago Police Department," January 13, 2017, 
accessed Februaiy 6, 2023, https .Vwww lustice aov/opa/rile/'925846./download 
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contradicted the member's statement that the youths were returned to the location where they 
were originally detained; the victims' and witness's accounts all stated the juveniles were dropped 
off approximately four blocks away. The accused member challenged their five-day suspension, 
resulting in the penalty being reduced to a three-day suspension. Following the closing of this case 
in August 2008, the accused member remained a Beat Officer before being promoted to Sergeant 
in May 2014. As of November 2022, the accused member remains a Sergeant working in a CPD 
District. 

Case Study #7 

In August 2001, a neighbor filed a complaint against an off-duty CPD member alleging that the 
member grabbed them by the neck and pushed them to the ground during an argument. During the 
investigation into this complaint, the assigned OPS Investigator further alleged that the member 
filed a false police report against the neighbor and fired a pellet gun, in violation of City Ordinance 
8-24-040.®'^ In 2003, OPS sustained an allegation that the accused member violated Rule 14 by 
filing a false report against their neighbor, resulting in the neighbor being arrested for simple 
assault. An additional allegation of a Rule 14 violation was sustained against the member for 
providing a false statement when they denied firing the pellet gun, despite video evidence, and for 
submitting false evidence when they stated they did not own a pellet gun and instead provided a 
blow dart gun to OPS as evidence. CPD issued the accused member a 20-day suspension; the 
member challenged this discipline, but the 20-day suspension was upheld. The member is, as of 
this writing, active as a Bike Officer after having also been assigned, after being found in violation of 
Rule 14, to CPD's Education and Training Division and as a Beat Officer. 

D 1 Collective Bargaining Agreements and CPD's Hiring Plan 

CPD cites the police unions' CBAs and the Department's Hiring Plan as the authorities which 
restrict consideration of disciplinary history for certain assignments and promotions; however, none 
of these documents expressly prohibit this consideration. 

In a July 2021 interview with OIG, CPD's General Counsel stated the CBAs prohibit the use of 
disciplinary histories for test-based assignments and promotions. Further, in September 2021, 
CPD's General Counsel stated the Department's Hiring Plan, specifically Chapter III Paragraph 9, 
also prohibits the use of disciplinary histories for test-based assignments and promotions. Chapter 
III Paragraph 9 states. 

For Sergeant and Lieutenant, the test will be rank ordered. The vendor shall prepare a list in 
descending rank order of those Candidates who attain or exceed the predetermined 
minimum test score. All Eligible Candidates will be considered for the Position in rank order 

"(a) Except as provided [elsewhere], no person shall at any time discharge or set off anywhere within the city, or have in 
his possession for such purpose any toy firearm, air rifle, or toy cannon, that discharges projectiles eitlier by air, spring, 
explosive, substance, or any other force " City of Chicago, IVIunicipal Code of Chicago 8-24-040, accessed February 6, 
2023, littos //codelibrarv.arnlegal com/codes/chicaao/latest/chicaao il/0-0-0-2fj4465l77JD 8-24-040 
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from the Eligibility List unless otherwise required by a CBA or a Merit Selection process or 
some other exception detailed in Chapter XII of this Hiring Plan is used.®^ 

Based on OIG's review of these documents, neither the CBAs nor CPD's Hiring Plan expressly 
prohibit the use of disciplinary history in test-based assignments and promotions, such as Sergeant 
or Lieutenant. 

For assignments or promotions that are not test-based, OIG found the consideration of a member's 
disciplinary history may vary depending on the assignment. For example, some applications specify 
that a candidate's disciplinary record cannot Include multiple suspensions within the last five years. 
However, other notices of job opportunities simply require an "acceptable disciplinary record," 
which allows hiring individuals the discretion to determine what constitutes an "acceptable" record. 

The policies which govern CPD's hiring and promotion practices do not prohibit the Department 
from being mindful in its staffing choices. If CPD chooses to retain members with Rule 14 histories, 
the Department must purposefully consider their disciplinary histories when determining appropriate 
assignments 

Recommendations 
1. BIA and COPA should recommend separation of CPD members found to have 

violated Rule 14, consistent with the agencies' respective stated policy positions. 
2. CPD should consistently separate members who have violated Rule 14, given the 

risks—including legal and reputational ones—associated with continuing to employ 
such members. 

3. The Police Board should uphold recommended separations for members who have 
violated Rule 14, consistent with the Board's language in its decisions about the 
impact of Rule 14 violations. 

4. If members who have violated Rule 14 remain employed with the Department, CPD 
should ensure they are assigned or detailed to a position that does not require them 
to write reports or testify in court. CPD should also periodically review the 
assignments and details of its members with Rule 14 histories, as applicable, to 
ensure they are not in positions which require them to write reports or testify in 
court. 

''' City of Chicago "City of Chicago Police Department Hiring Plan for Sworn Titles," May 15. 2014, Chapter III, accessed 
February 6, 2023, 
h11Ds /,'vAWj• chIcago.Q0v/c0n 1 ent/c!am^vTd.eots/clhiVsLJQP info/HRpolicies/CPD Hicno Plan wilti aux.odf. 
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Management Response 
A I CPD Management Response 

1. It has been the position ofBIA and CPD that a sustained Rule 14 violation should 
include a recomnnendation of separation to the Superintendent for final evaluation 
and decision on the matter. The Department agrees that this should remain the 
process going forward. The Department reguests the Complaint Register numbers 
of the case studies referenced in the draft report so that BiA can conduct a review 
and determine if any institutional changes need to be made. 

2. The Department disagrees with this recommendation as it fails to take into 
consideration actions beyond the control of the Department. As stated in the draft 
report, members enjoy contractual rights under the respective Collective Bargaining 
Agreements which include a grievance mechanism for recommended discipline or a 
hearing before the Police Board. During these proceedings the Department sets 
forth its argument and evidence against the grievance but is subject to the final 
determination made by the independent third-party arbitrators or members of the 
Police Board. Further, the Department is represented during the grievance process 
and before the Police Board by counsel from the Department of Law or outside 
counsel. During this process the investigation and recommended findings are 
reviewed by counsel and may be the subject of settlement proceedings based on 
recommendations by counsel as well as legal sufficiency reviews. 

4. The Department believes that the assignment of those employed by CPD with 
sustained Rule 14 violations is within the discretion of the Superintendent. That said, 
the Department agrees to take this recommendation into consideration as these 
officers are assigned. The Department agrees with the recommendation of a 
periodic review of the assignments and details of its members with sustained Rule 
14 violations. The Department will conduct this periodic review annually. 

B I COPA Management Response 
1. CORA generally agrees with the proposition that CPD members found to have 

violated Rule 14 cannot effectively serve as police officers. Nevertheless, COPA is 
bound by collective bargaining agreements that provide that an officer may not be 
disciplined without just cause. COPA therefore must necessarily consider whether 
there is sufficient cause to discharge an officer in each case and cannot 
predetermine discipline without considering all facts and circumstances. COPA 
agrees with the Chicago Police Board's recommendation that OIG ask the City 
Council to amend the Municipal Code of Chicago to reguire that any officer found 
guilty of violating Rule 14 be discharged from CPD. 
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C I Police Board Management Response 
3. /As the Board has stated consistently in its decisions, several of which are quoted in 

the report, an officer's violation of Rule 14 is very serious misconduct that warrants 
severe disciplinary action. It is also important to recognize, however, that the Board 
is not in a position to commit to imposing a specific level of discipline in future cases 
that are not yet before the Board. The Board has a duty under the Municipal Code 
and its Rules of Procedure to base its decisions on the evidence and legal authority 
made part of the record at the hearing on the charges. The Board is required to take 
into account the specific facts and circumstances of each case when making a 
decision on discipline. As the Board has stated: 

Decisions about the proper disposition when there is a finding of a Rule 14 
violation are among the most important decisions this Board faces. /As with 
all cases, this Board decides cases involving Rule 14 allegations on a case 
by case basis and applies the relevant law with of course recognition of past 
Board precedent. Each case presents nuanced circumstances and must be 
equally evaluated in large measure on the facts developed In the record. The 
Board is of course mindful of the Department's position on Rule 14 cases 
where that position is developed in the record, but the Board recognizes and 
embraces its responsibility to independently consider and evaluate the facts, 
particularly where termination of an officer's employment Is a possible 
disposition. 

The OIG may wish to recommend that the City Council amend the Municipal Code 
of Chicago to require that any officer found guilty of violating Rule 14 be discharged 
from the CRD. Such a requirement exists for violating Rule 25 ("Failure to actually 
reside within the corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago."). 

Enforcement of CPD's Rule Against Ealse Reports ihige 28 



I City of Chicago Office of Inspector General 

mcinbcrs \\ritb R11I0 histories sh3.rih2 ttiisi 
mtormatipn as controls, 
and therefore W to the Depaitment and ; 
fto the legal and;c@ii^iM;ionaKights of ci?imihali 
.detehdahts; and litigantist • 

CPD, both directly and as an entity acting on the government's behalf in a criminal case, risks 
failing to meet the Department's legal and constitutional obligations by not accurately identifying 
members \with Rule 14 histories. The government has a constitutional obligation to inform a criminal 
defendant of any exculpatory evidence that could be subject to disclosure under Brady and Giglio, 
including Rule 14 histories, which may be relevant to the credibility of a Department member as a 
witness in a court proceeding. During discovery for civil litigation, CPD has an obligation to produce 
records via records requests issued to the Department by litigants.®' However, CPD only discloses 
disciplinary history, including any Rule 14 history, if and when explicitly requested by prosecutors in 
criminal cases or litigants in civil cases. 

CPD is ill-equipped to meet its disclosure obligations because it does not accurately identify 
members with Rule 14 histories. The failure to identify these members and to timely disclose their 
histories poses risk to the Department and its ability to carry out its core law enforcement functions, 
in ways including but not limited to compromising criminal convictions and eroding public trust. 
Further, failure to comply with disclosure obligations leaves the City at significant risk for adverse 
civil litigation outcomes, including costly sanctions, settlements, and judgments. 

A I CPD does not accurately maintain records pertaining to 
members' Rule 14 histories 
CPD does not actively track, and cannot accurately identify, which of its members have been found 
in violation of Rule 14. In testimony given in April 2019 in front of the Police Board, BIA's then-
Deputy Director estimated that CPD employed over one hundred members with Rule 14 histories. 
In May 2021, CPD provided GIG with a list of currently active members with Rule 14 histories.®® 
GIG reviewed case files for these members and determined that CPD had not accurately identified 
the population of active members with Rule 14 histories. Specifically, while GIG did not review all 
disciplinary histories for all of CPD's more than 12,000 members, GIG has identified several 

See OIG's report "Review of the Chicago Police Department's Managornent and Productions of Records" and its follow-
up report for more information. City of Chicago Office of Inspector General, "Review of the Chicago Police Department's 
Management and Productions of Records," June 10, 2020. accessed February 6, 2023, httos /.'icichicaao ora,%n-
content/uDloads./2020/06/OIG-Review-of-CPDs-ManaQemenf-and-Productioii-of-Record5 odf Citv of Chicago Office of 
Inspector General, "Follow-Up Review of the Chicago Police Department's Management and Production of Records," 
September 16, 2021, accessed February 6, 2023, https .//iQchicaQO.ora/wD-content/u.oloads/2021/09/CPD-Records-
Management-Follow-Uo.Ddf. 
' • CPD generated this list from the Department's Complaint Record Management System (CRMS) system, a legacy 
database containing CPD members' disciplinary history 
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members with Rule 14 histories who did not appear on the list provided by the Department. Two 
members were included on a publicly available list of Police Board rulings involving Rule 14 
violations, but these members were not identified by CRD as having Rule 14 histories. A third 
member was identified through unrelated work done by OIG's Investigative Analysis Unit. 

As discussed in Finding 1, in May 2018, the Police Board suspended two CPD members for three 
years for violating Rule 14. After serving their suspensions, both members returned to active duty in 
January 2020; nonetheless, CPD did not identify either member as having a Rule 14 history.'"" In 
another case, a CPD member was found to have violated Rule 14 in 2012, in an investigation 
arising from a domestic violence incident that occurred in 2008.®^ CPD similarly failed to identify this 
member as having a Rule 14 history. This member has testified at least once at a preliminary 
hearing in a criminal prosecution after having been found in violation of Rule 14; QIC was unable to 
determine whether the member's Rule 14 history was disclosed in that prosecution as would have 
been required. 

Further, QIC reviewed investigative files provided by CPD which were unclear or inconclusive as to 
whether an investigating agency's finding that an accused member had violated Rule 14 was 
ultimately upheld. In one instance, two counts of Sustained Rule 14 violations for a member were 
crossed out by hand on disciplinary forms. In another example, the Rule 14 violation was 
challenged during the discipline review process and the allegation was not included in later 
documentation, nor was it clearly noted that the allegation had been dropped. However, in 
response to QIC's request, both members were still identified by CPD as having Rule 14 histories 
stemming from these investigations. 

Finally, when QIC requested records for review related to investigations with final disciplinary 
outcomes of Rule 14 violations, CPD was unable to provide a subset of documents. Specifically, 
CPD advised that BIA could not locate five sets of investigative files. 

For these reasons, QIC cannot determine the exact number of CPD members with Rule 14 
histories—and critically, neither can CPD. 

B I CPD only produces disciplinary histories when they are 
specifically requested, and does not keep records of what the 
Department produces in response to Brady and Giglio requests 
In order to carry out criminal prosecutions resulting from CPD's law enforcement activities, the 
CCSAO and other prosecutorial bodies call CPD members as witnesses during court proceedings. 
In a July 2021 interview with QIC, CCSAO's Chief Ethics Officer noted that prosecutors rely on 
CPD members to self-disclose potentially compromising disciplinary history before testifying as a 
witness at trial. They stated that when a member divulges past violations, the prosecutor will 
request their disciplinary history to determine if they want to proceed with the CPD member as a 
witness. CPD will produce a member's disciplinary history only if requested by CCSAO or another 
prosecutorial body. Despite CPD currently or recently employing at least 110 members with 
histories of Rule 14 violations, CCSAO only identified 13 CPD members on their "list of police 

The CPD iriembers were suspended, in part retroactively, frotn January 12. 2017 to January 11, 2020. 
This violation was originally sustained in 2012 with a recommended discipline of 45 days suspension It was later 

grieved and upheld by the Police Board in 2015. with a reduced suspension of 30 days. 
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officers who have either lost or whose credibility is in question, for disclosure purposes, pursuant to 
the rules of discovery set forth in Brady v Maryland."®® CPD's General Counsel confirmed the 
Department does not keep records of what it produces in response to CCSAO requests for 
members' disciplinary histories. CPD cannot, therefore, confirm or verify that the Department has 
met its obligations to inform CCSAO or any other requestor about a member's Rule 14 history.®^ 

The following case studies describe instances in which CPD members have testified in court after 
having been found in violation of Rule 14. 

Case Study #8 

In February 2000, a CPD member was found to have violated Rule 14 by lying about making 
derogatory remarks to a member of the public via a series of phone calls. This member later 
testified during the trial of a defendant charged with possession of a controlled substance with 
intent to deliver. The member with a Rule 14 history was the only witness called by the prosecution 
at trial, and the member's credibility was challenged during cross-examination, specifically 
regarding a vice case report on the incident signed by the member which was inconsistent with 
their testimony. In an effort to rehabilitate the member's credibility, the prosecution was permitted to 
use the member's "prior statements" (arrest reports and preliminary hearing testimony), which were 
consistent with the member's trial testimony. In March 2010, the Appellate Court of Illinois found 
that the prior statements used to rehabilitate the member's credibility were inadmissible. The 
Appellate Court reversed both the conviction and the defendant's seven-year sentence, and the 
case was remanded to the circuit court for a new trial.®® It is unclear whether the CPD member's 
Rule 14 history was ever disclosed to the defendant, as required pursuant to Brady and Giglio. 

Case Study #9 

In April 2001, a CPD member was found to have violated Rule 14 by making false statements 
regarding their whereabouts when interacting with a complainant; the member reported that they 
were at a CPD District station when they were in fact elsewhere while off-duty. Then, in April 2004, 
the same member was again found in violation of Rule 14 for knowingly filing a false criminal report 
of forgery. Specifically, the member filed a report stating their signature had been forged on a car 
lease that had defaulted, when the Officer had, in fact, co-signed the original lease four years 
earlier. 

Following their second Rule 14 violation, the member testified in court in criminal proceedings at 
least twice. In the first case, the member testified at trial to administering field sobriety tests to a 
defendant and to the member's conclusion that the defendant showed signs of impairment; the 
defendant was found guilty and sentenced to eight years in prison for driving under the influence. In 
the second, unrelated case, the member testified at trial to being involved in the investigation of a 

Sam Charles, "66 names on Cook Counly Stale's attorney's do-not-call list—mostly former cops," WGN Investigates. 
March 10, 2023, accessed March 13, 2023, hltps ;7wcintv.coiivnews/wcin-investiQales.''66-names-on-cook-counlv-states-
attornevs-do-not-ca ll-list-mostlv-former-cops,d 
'•=' City of Chicago Office of Inspector General, "Review of the Chicago Police Department s Management and Productions 
of Records," June 10, 2020, accessed February 6, 2023, https /Ziachicaao orci/wD-content./uoloads/2020/06/OIG-Review-
of-CPDs-Manaaement-and-Product1on1-of-R0cords.pdf. City of Chicago Offce of inspector General, "Follow-Up Review of 
the Chicago Police Department's Management and Production of Records," September 16, 2021, accessed February 6. 
2023, https //iachicaao.ora/wr.vcontenl/uoloads/202.t/OO/CPD-Records-Manaaemnnl-Fottow-Uo pelf. 

After remand, the defendant pled guilty and received a six-year sentence. 
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defendant who was found guilty and sentenced to probation for aggravated unlawful use of a 
weapon. It is unclear whether the member's Rule 14 history was disclosed in either of these cases. 

Recommendations 
5. CPD should maintain accurate records which permit the identification of all 

members with Rule 14 histories. 
6. CPD should consistently and timely inform prosecutorial bodies when a Department 

member's Rule 14 violation is finalized and all available review and appeal 
pathways—including any grievance procedures and Police Board review—have 
been exhausted and/or waived. 

7. CPD should document which records the Department produces pursuant to its 
disclosure obligations, so that it may confirm or verify that it has met these 
obligations. 

Management Response 
A I CPD Management Response 

5. The Department agrees that it should maintain accurate records which identify 
these members with sustained Rule 14 viciaticns. The Department continues to 
work through the ccnsclidaticn of its former databases to ensure that this 
information is captured correctly in the systems to allow accurate reporting. The 
Department does not agree that "Rule 14 histories" should be tracked and reported. 
This report Includes case studies where a Rule 14 recommendation was not 
sustained as part of settlement processes. This process of review of investigations 
by counsel and possible settlement at the advice of counsel, including allegations of 
Rule 14 violations, should remain. Final determinations that an officer has violated 
Rule 14 should be documented and reported. 

6. The Department agrees that this reporting is reguired under Brady and Gigiio; 
however, because the Department is not aiways informed as to what officers are 
being called to testify in which cases it is difficult to provide these records without a 
request from the prosecutor. The Department continues to work with the Cook 
County State's Attorney's Office to ensure it is meeting its constitutionai requirement 
in as efficient a manner as possible. The Department hopes to Implement an 
ongoing notification process in the coming months. 

7. The Department agrees with this recommendation and is working on a mechanism 
to track records provided pursuant to its disclosure obligations. 
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BIA and COPA have both recently developed policies instructing the agencies' respective 
investigators to conduct credibility assessments of CPD members, complainants, and \A/itnesses 
and determine if inconsistencies exist among statements from each of these parties. Credibility 
assessments and inconsistencies among evidence may indicate Rule 14 violations and require 
investigation and analysis to determine whether Rule 14 has in fact been violated. These policies 
provide investigators with some guidance on how and when to conduct credibility assessments, but 
they can and should be modified and strengthened to ensure the thorough and rigorous 
enforcement of Rule 14. 

A I BIA policies do not instruct investigators to consider all forms 
of evidence when evaluating inconsistencies 
CPD's "Special Order 808-01-09: Requirements of a Complete Log Number Investigative File," 
effective December 31, 2022, describes the process for how BIA investigators are to document 
material inconsistencies in their investigations: 

• Where material inconsistencies exist among the statements of the complainant, witness(es), 
or the accused member(s), the narrative in the investigative report will explicitly identify 
those inconsistencies and describe the relevant evidence, if any. 

• When such inconsistencies exist, the narrative will also include credibility findings. An 
articulation of the basis of these credibility findings, that is, the reason that the investigator 
found a statement or an assertion within a statement to be credible or not to be credible, 
must be set forth. 

• If the investigator determines that a Department member's statement is not credible or 
clearly false, the narrative must also: 

o include a determination of whether the false statement is material to the 
investigation, and if so, an explanation of how the false statement is material to the 
investigation; 

o contain a determination of whether the false statement was willful, as opposed to a 
lesser degree of culpability such as mistake or negligence and, if so, an articulation 
of the basis for this determination; and 

o include whether the Department member's false statement resulted in a Rule 14 
violation.®-' 

"808-01-09" provides good and clear guidance in delineating the steps investigators are to take 
when presented with inconsistent statements. The directive could be strengthened, however, to 
reduce the risk of underenforcement of Rule 14. 8pecifically, the directive currently requires 
investigators to evaluate inconsistencies among statements, but it does not speak to any 

Chlc^KJO Police Department, "Special Order 808-01-09- Requirements of a Complete i-og Nurntrer Investigative File." 
December 31, 2022, accessed March 2, 2023, http /./direclives chicacioool.ce.ora/;-/directive/Dublic/6582. 
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evaluations of statements ttiat are inconsistent witti otfier types of evidence, including, for example, 
BWC footage. 

The following case study highlights the use of non-traditional statements (text message 
screenshots) as an important form of evidence in evaluating inconsistencies. It also illustrates CPD 
failing to recognize that false and contradicting statements constitute violations of Rule 14. 

Case Study #10 

In May 2020, BIA Initiated an investigation involving a CPD member who was alleged to have 
associated with multiple individuals convicted of a felony or misdemeanor, failed to submit a written 
report explaining that they were under investigation after being interviewed by the FBI regarding 
their involvement in the Proud Boys organization, and associated with members of the Proud 
Boys.™ The CPD member denied any involvement with the Proud Boys and BIA claimed they were 
unable to disprove the member's statement. In its initial Summary Report, BIA only sustained the 
allegation that the CPD member failed to notify the Department that they were investigated by the 
FBI; BIA recommended a 5-day suspension. After reviewing this closed disciplinary case, OIG's 
Investigative Analysis Unit recommended that "BIA reopen the investigation to fully account for all 
available evidence," including screenshots of text messages from a Proud Boys group chat. These 
text messages contradicted previous statements the member made in interviews with both the FBI 
and BIA regarding their involvement in activities with Proud Boys members. Based on 
inconsistencies between the CPD member's statements and the text message evidence, OIG 
recommended that BIA reopen the investigation to reconsider its original findings and to bring any 
additional allegations, potentially including a violation of Rule 14. 

Upon reopening the investigation, BIA sustained allegations that the member made "a contradicting 
statement during [their] audio recorded statement" regarding their participation in a group chat with 
members of the Proud Boys and made "a false statement" during the course of BIA's investigation 
when asked if they attended a Proud Boy-sponsored barbeque. Critically, however, despite these 
"contradicting" and "false" statements, BIA did not find that the member had violated Rule 14. 
Instead, the Department determined that the member's conduct violated Rule 2, and entered into a 
mediation agreement pursuant to which the member was suspended for 120 days.'' 

in Its Summary Report, BIA described ttie Proud Boys as "an organization labeled by tine Federal Bureau of 
Investigations as an anti-sematic [sic], white supremacy organization." Ctiicago Police Department Bureau of Internal 
Affairs, "Administrative Summary Report Log # 2020-0001998," March 9, 2023. accessed April 25, 2023, 
httpsV/compiaints,blob,core,usaovcloudaoi net/reports/2020-0001998 pdf; City of Chicago Office of Inspector General, 
"Third Quarter Report 2022," October, 14, 2022, 24-25, accessed May 18, 2023, https /,'iqchicacio.ora/wp-
content/uploads/2022./10/OIG- rhird-Qu3rter-2022-Reporl pdf 
" Rule 2 prohibits "[a]ny action or conduct which impedes the Department's efforts to achieve its policy and goals or 
brings discredit upon the Department" Chicago Police Department, "Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police 
Department," April 16, 2015, accessed February 6, .'-'023, tillp //direclives chicanooolice ora/#directive/public/6412. 
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B I COPA policies do not explicitly instruct investigators to 
consider Rule 14 violations when making credibility 
determinations 
COPA's policy, "Final Summary Report," effective July 30, 2021, provides guidance on analyzing a 
CRD member's credibility. This policy states, "The Analysis section will include an assessment of 
the credibility and reliability of statements. COPA will: 

• make credibility determinations of statements made by complainants, involved Department 
members, and witnesses based on independent, unbiased, and credible evidence, taking 
into account any known record or final determination of deception or untruthfulness in legal 
proceedings, administrative investigations, or other investigations; 

• critically evaluate all statements, like any other evidence, giving no automatic preference to, 
or discounting, any statement solely due to its source, including statements made by 
Department members (i.e., COPA will not disregard a statement solely because a witness 
has some connection to either the complainant or the Department member or because the 
witness or complainant has a criminal history); 

• discuss the basis for a credibility determination with specificity (i.e., prior 
consistent/inconsistent statement, ability to perceive the events, bias, truthfulness, or 
consistency/inconsistency with other evidence and facts); and 

• where material inconsistencies exist among complainant. Department member, and witness 
statements, will explicitly identify the inconsistencies, including a description of the facts and 
evidence reviewed. 

Unlike BIA policy, COPA's policy does specify that credibility assessments should include 
evaluations of statements and all "credible evidence," including evidence beyond members' 
statements. However, it does not instruct COPA investigators to determine whether statements that 
are inconsistent with other evidence constitute potential violations of Rule 14. COPA can 
strengthen its current policy by including explicit instructions for investigators to consider Rule 14 
violations when making credibility determinations. 

C I BIA and COPA Summary Reports do not consistently reflect 
consideration and analysis of potential Rule 14 violations 
OIG has reviewed some investigative files and Summary Reports from BIA and COPA which reflect 
consideration and analysis of whether statements by CPD members might constitute potential 
violations of Rule 14, including the rationale for decisions by the investigating agencies on whether 
or not to pursue allegations of violations of Rule 14. Many other Summary Reports, however—even 
in investigations where the truthfulness of CPD members' statements is in question—did not include 
any such analysis or explanation as to why Rule 14 allegations were not pursued. 

Recognizing the enforcement of Rule 14 as critical to the core functions of policing and to 
maintaining public trust, the consent decree requires CPD and COPA to include a description of the 
evidence reviewed and provide written credibility findings if material inconsistencies exist within the 

Civilian Office of Police Accountability, "Final SLimniary Report," July 30, 2021, accessed February 6, 2023, 
h,I!0 //vvwV';,c,hicaaocopa,orQ/wo-conlent,ruDloads,/2021,'08''COPA-Pulicv Final-Summarv-Rpport FINAL 2021-07-30_|3df, 
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investigation." In order to comply \A/ith this mandate, these agencies must routinely evaluate 
potential discrepancies in every investigation they conduct. 

As previously mentioned, CPD recently updated their "Special Order 808-01-09: Requirements of a 
Complete Log Number Investigative File," to require a narrative analysis of Rule 14 applicability in 
cases where the investigator determines that a Department member is not credible." While this 
directive is an important step, currently neither BIA's nor COPA's Summary Reports include a 
standardized field or section which would consistently capture the agency's consideration and 
analysis of potential Rule 14 violations; both agencies' reports would be improved by the addition of 
this component. 

The following case studies highlight investigations where material inconsistencies were noted in the 
Summary Reports, but the agencies did not provide any analysis of Rule 14 considerations. 

Case Study #ii 

In a BIA investigation initiated in September 2020, a civilian CPD Detention Aide falsely represented 
themselves as a law enforcement officer to a Lieutenant of the Hammond Police Department during 
a traffic stop. During interviews, the accused Detention Aide denied representing themselves as a 
law enforcement or CPD officer. Based on the information provided by the Hammond Police 
Department Lieutenant in the initial complaint, the accused member's interview, and BWC footage 
from the incident, BIA found that the accused member had in fact represented themselves as a law 
enforcement officer and that they represented themselves as a CPD Police Officer. Despite finding 
facts that the accused member had made clear and affirmatively false statements, BIA did not 
document any consideration or analysis of whether the accused member had violated Rule 14. As a 
result of OIG's Investigative Analysis Unit's case screening process, GIG recommended BIA reopen 
the investigation to determine if the Detention Aide violated Rule 14, noting, "[TJhere is no evidence 
that BIA considered whether [the member] violated Rule 14, either when [the Detention Aide] 
falsely stated to the [Hammond Police Department] Lieutenant that [they were] a Chicago Police 
Officer, or during [their] interview with BIA, when [they] stated that [they] did not represent 
[themselves] as law enforcement, which directly contradicts the video evidence [the Detention 
Aide] was permitted to watch." In response to OIG's recommendation, BIA reopened the 
investigation and sustained Rule 14 violations for the Detention Aide's conduct during both the 
traffic stop and BIA's original administrative investigation. BIA altered its recommended discipline 
from the original ten-day suspension to separation." 

Case Study #12 

In a case closed in 2022, BIA investigated an allegation by an Assistant State's Attorney that a CPD 
member altered or forged the signature of a judge on a search warrant. After the accused member 
initially maintained that the document was the original warrant signed by the member and the judge, 
the investigation "established the fact that the accused...did, in fact, admit to folding 
over/compositing [the Assistant State's Attorney's] signature from a separate paper atop of the 

'••• Consent Decree at 1|486(e) 
Chicago Police Department, "Special Order 808-01-09. Requirements of a Complete Log NumtDer Investigative File " 
As of Ivtay 10, 2023, this case is pending CPD Legal Affairs Division review. 
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signature page of the Officer Affidavit."^® Despite sustaining allegations that the Officer altered or 
forged this document, BIA did not allege a Rule 14 violation. Although this case was closed after a 
BIA directive was issued requiring investigators to address credibility concerns, there is no 
documented indication that BIA considered a potential violation of Rule 14. The accused member 
was permitted to enter into a mediation process, in which both parties agreed to a 25-day 
suspension. 

Case Study #13 

CORA brought nine allegations against a CRD member in June 2021 relating to an incident that 
occurred in March 2014. Among them was an allegation that the accused member falsified the 
details of a complainant's arrest, as documented in the arrest report, when the member stated that 
Officers attempted to remove the arrestee's hands from their pockets for officer safety, at which 
time the arrestee began resisting the Officers' efforts to do so by violently pulling away. During the 
accused member's first interview with CORA, they stated that they had repeatedly ordered the 
arrestee to remove their hands from their pockets and that the arrestee did not comply, resulting in 
the CRD members conducting an emergency takedown. CORA's analysis stated that "the video 
evidence clearly shows that [the arrestee's] hands were never in [their] pocket and [they] did not 
violently pull [their] arms away. [The accused] wrote the narrative of the arrest report less than two 
hours after the incident and should have been able to provide an accurate account of what 
happened. A reasonable officer's account of this incident should not have been in plain contrast to 
what the video evidence clearly shows transpired." Despite CORA's analysis, including its 
suggestion that the accused member's statement was in "plain contrast" to other evidence, CORA 
did not document any consideration or analysis of the applicability of Rule 14. OIG recommended 
that CORA reopen the investigation to conduct such an analysis. Although CORA declined to 
reopen the investigation, in their response to OIG they offered an analysis of the applicability of Rule 
14 in which they determined they could not prove the willfulness component of this violation." 

Although this investigation concluded prior to the enactment of CORA's July 2021 policy, the 
current policy does not include any provision to protect against similar deficiencies. 

Recommendations 
8. CRD should revise its "Requirements of a Complete Log Number Investigative File" 

directive to further clarify that BIA investigators should consider all types of evidence 
when conducting credibility assessments and subsequent analyses of potential Rule 
14 violations. 

9. CORA should revise its "Final Summary Report" policy to instruct investigators to 
consider Rule 14 violations specifically when conducting credibility assessments. 

10. BIA and CORA should update their Summary Reports to include a standardized 
mechanism, such as an affirmation or certification, where investigators indicate they 
have considered all evidence, including original statements and any subsequent 

The allegations included in BIA's Investigative Closing Report state that the accused Officer altered or forged the 
judge's signature However, the narrative summary from the same BIA report states tfiat the Ofricer forged an Assistant 
State's Attorney's signature. 

As of May 10, 2023, this case is pending the accused's appeal vi/ilhin the grievance process 
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statements and amended or modified statements, to determine whether a CPD 
member violated Rule 14. As needed, Summary Reports should capture the 
investigating agency's thorough consideration and analysis of the applicability of 
Rule 14. To help ensure consistency, fairness, and thoroughness of investigations, 
and the rigorous and thorough enforcement of Rule 14, investigators should be 
required to make this affirmation or certification in each disciplinary matter which is 
investigated to a finding. 

Management Response 
A I CPD Management Response 

8. The Department concurs with this recommendation and further states that such 
language is already included in S08-01-09 III.A.8., effective date December 31, 
2022: 

8. A thorough narrative description and evaluation of the alleged misconduct 
based on the evidence gathered, Including a determination of whether the 
Department member's actions appear to be within policy, procedure, 
regulations, order, or other standard of conduct of the Department required 
of CPD members. 
a. Where material inconsistencies exist among the statements of the 
complainant, witness(es), or the accused member(s), the narrative in the 
investigative report will explicitly identify those inconsistencies and describe 
the relevant evidence. If any. 
b. When such inconsistencies exist, the narrative will also include credibility 
findings. An articulation of the basis of these credibility findings, that is, the 
reason that the investigator found a statement or an assertion within a 
statement to be credible or not to be credible, must be set forth. 
a. If the investigator determines that a Department member's statement is 
not credible or clearly false, the narrative must also: 
(1) Include a determination of whether the false statement is material to the 
investigation, and if so, an explanation of how the false statement is material 
to the Investigation: 
(2) contain a determination of whether the false statement was willful, as 
opposed to a lesser degree of culpability such as mistake or negligence and, 
if so, an articulation of the basis for this determination; and 
(3) Inciude whether the Department member's false statement resulted in a 
Rule 14 violation. 
NOTE: All original statements and any subsequent statements, including 
amended or modified statements, must be considered by the investigator 
before determining a false statement was made willfully, and documentation 
of this consideration and evaluation will be included in the investigative file. 

10. The Department appreciates the importance of identifying potential Rule 14 
violations which may occur during the course of its investigations: however, does 
not agree with the certification mechanism recommended by the Inspector General. 
The Department instead agrees to conduct training for BIA investigators on 
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recognizing Ruie 14 vioiations and invites the Inspector General to participate in the 
creation of this training. 

B I COPA Management Response 
9. COPA's policy on Fact Gathering and the Investigative Process already requires that 

investigators: "Consider all original statements and any subsequent statements, 
including amended or modified statements, for purposes of determining whether a 
Department member willfully made a false statement about a fact material to the 
incident under investigation." Furthermore, COPA's policy on Final Summary 
Reports already contains a comprehensive list of requirements related to credibility. 
Additional revision to that policy is unnecessary. We would note that the 
Independent Monitor and Office of the Attorney General approved both of these 
COPA policies and COPA is in full compliance with Paragraph 466 of the Consent 
Decree entered in Illinois v. Chicago, 17-cv-06260, which provides specific 
requirements around credibility assessments. 

10. As set forth in COPA's policy on Final Summary Reports, COPA's Chief 
Administrator is the sole individual authorized to make findings, conclusions, or 
recommendations. Requiring individual investigators to make certifications or 
affirmations regarding any investigation is inconsistent with that authority. 
Furthermore, COPA already has standardized mechanisms for investigators to 
ensure that all potential misconduct violations are evaluated. First, COPA policy 
provides that investigative staff will conduct comprehensive investigations. 
Investigators are also directed to determine if there has been misconduct beyond 
what was initially alleged and to fully and fairly investigate such misconduct. Second, 
COPA recently revised its final summary report template to expressly require the 
drafter to make credibility determinations in every case. Finally, it is impractical to 
suggest that every COPA report should analyze or explain why a Pule 14 allegation 
was not pursued, even where an officer's credibility is questioned. First, every 
finding that an officer is not credible will not satisfy the high burden needed to 
establish a Pule 14 violation. Second, COPA strives to complete its investigations as 
timely as possible while maintaining high standards. COPA investigators necessarily 
consider a wide array of potential misconduct before serving allegations. This 
includes allegations of serious misconduct that could lead to separation beyond 
Pule 14 violations. A written explanation as to why certain aiiegations were excluded 
from an investigation would unnecessarily delay the closure of COPA's cases. 
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V Conclusion 
CPD, COPA, and the Police Board each state a Department member's honesty is integral to their 
duties and that members with Rule 14 histories can create risk for CPD. By employing members 
with histories of Rule 14 violations, CPD risks undermining its core law enforcement function by 
potentially compromising otherwise successful criminal convictions, eroding public trust, and 
violating its constitutional and legal obligations. Given the Importance of truthfulness and credibility 
in police work, CPD, COPA, and the Police Board should make changes to ensure Rule 14 
violations are consistently considered, disciplined, and accurately recorded. 
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Appendix A | Department Responses 
A 1 Chicago Police Department 

OFFICE OF INSPEaOR GENERAL 

City of Chicago 

Wit/biiig 
tl}f 
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fei.>r,ln:r:.^ (77^1 UZ-n-r) 
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Management Response Form 

Inquiry Title and Number Enforcement of CPD's Rule Against False Reports, OIG File #:C2022-000029876 

Department Name Chicago Police Department 

CommissioneryOepartment Head Intenm Superintendent Eric Carter 

Date- May 5. 2023 

OIG Recommendotibn . : Oepartrnent's Resporise and Proposed Corrective Implementition ' 
•71wfrarr»e'-''''-'--v. . Party Responsible 

1. BIA and COPA should 
recommend separation of CPD 
members found to have violated 
Rule 14, consistent with the 
agencies' respective stated 
policy positions 

It has been the position of BIA and CPD that a 
sustained Rule 14 violation should include a 
rccomnxindatton of separation to the 
Superintendent for final evaluation and decision 
on the matter The Department agrees that this 
should remain the process going forward. The 
Department requests the Complaint Register 
nunr^ers of the case studies referenced in the 
draft report so that BIA can conduct a review and 
determine if any insbtutional changes need to be 
mode 

Implornented 
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

City of Chicago 

7'iv N V-'ijtv/i'k NJUC 

fhif j(iO. MiiiOis'.iniV.:! 

{77ij.rV 770" 

"iV.VMO 

70I0 Recommendation 

CPD shouW consistently 
separate nr^embers who have 
violated Rule 14, given the 
risks—including legal and 
reputationai ones—associated 
with continuing to employ such 
members. 

Department's Response and Proposed Corrective 
Action:: 

The Department disagrees with this 
recommendation as It fails to take into 
consideration actions beyond the control of the 
Department. As stated in the draft report, 
rrximbcrs enjoy contractual rights under the 
respective Collective Bargaining Agreements 
lAtiich include a grievance mechanism for 
recommended discipline or a hearing before the 
Police Board. Dunng these proceedings the 
Department sets forth its argument and evidence 
against the grievance but is subject to the final 
determination made by the independent third-party 
arbitrators or members of the Police Board. 

Further, the Department is represented during the 
grievance process and before the Police Board by 
counsel from the Department of Law or outside 
counsel. During this process the investigation and 
rocommonded findings are reviewed by counsel 
and may bo the subject of settlement proceedings 
based on recommendations by counsel as well as 
legal sufficiency reviews. 

Implementation 
Timeframe 

None 

Party. Responsible^ 

PJRC ?OI8 
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

City of Chicago 

I'X-bOIOti \Vi{7bU!f. 
i illl.-n.iC, cn-o'i.f 

7?';9 

: OlO Recommendation . 

If members who have violated 
Rule 14 remain employed with 
the Department, CPD should 
ensure they are assigned or 
detailed to a position that does 
not require them to write reports 
or testify in court. CPD should 
also periodicaily review the 
assignrDents and details of its 
members wth Rule 14 histories, 
as applicable, to ensure they are 
not in positions which require 
them to write reports or testify in 
court. 

Department's Response and Proposed Corrective 
Action.:-

The Department believes that the assignment of 
those employed by CPD with sustained Rule 14 
violations is within the discretion of the 
Superintendent. That said, the Department 
agrees to take this recommendation into 
consideration as these officers are assigned. The 
Department agrees v^th the rocommondation of a 
periodic roviow of the assignments and details of 
Its members with sustained Rule 14 violations 
The Department svill conduct this periodic review 
annually 

Imple 

Summer 2024 

Party Responsible 

• •' • • OiG'R«brhrnendatloh'^^^..- Departrnem's Response and Proposed Corrective 
Action 

Implementation 
Timeframe : . Party Responsible 

5. CPD should maintain accurate 
records which permit the 
identification of all members 
with Rule 14 histories. 

The Department agrees that it should maintain 
accurate records which identify those members with 
sustained Rule 14 violations. The Department 
continues to work through the consolidation of its 
former databases to cnsuro that this information is 
captured correctly in the systems to allow accurate 
reporting. 

Ongoing 

PORC 3 o'y 
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

City of Chicago 

ir-ifir.iiWitajjifi 

.V'V'ccrti' in'ot'im 

fif I. Sti'-"..';. yOO 
hir.if'o, lUiiiOiscOi/.'l 

I.;A (;7.iie:e-.;'5-lv 

016 Recommendation Department's Response.and Proposed CorrMtlve 
'. ::^ry^- • •' 

Irnplementation 
Timeframe ' Party Responsible 

The Department does not agree that 'Rule 14 
histories" should be tracked and reported. This 
report includes case studies vi/hero a Rule 14 
recorrvnendation was not sustained as part of 
settlement processes. This process of review of 
investigations by counsel and possible settlement 
at the advice of counsel, including allegations of 
Rule 14 violations, should remain. Final 
determinations that an officer has viobted Rule 14 
should be documented and reported. 

6 CPD should consistently and 
timely inform prosecutorial 
bodies when a Department 
member receives a Sustained 
Rule 14 violation. 

The Dcpartnwnt agrees that this reporting is 
required under Brady and Giglto; however, because 
the Department is not always informed as to what 
officers arc being called to testify in t,vhich cases rt 
Is difficult to provide these records without a request 
from the prosecutor. The Department continues to 
work with the Cook County State's Attorne/s Office 
to ensure it is meeting its constitutional requirement 
in as efficient a manner as possible The 
Department hopes to implomont an ongoing 
notification process in the coming months 

Summer 2024 

Paficlofy 
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
City of Chicago 

(7 

OlO Reconnmeiidatlon : : :::i>0^artnient)s.Response and Proposed Corrective 
Action \ 

Implementation 
Timeframe Party Responsible'iii 

7 CPD should document which 
records the Department 
produces pursuant to its 
disclosure obligations, so that it 
may confirm or verify that it has 
met these obligations. 

Tho Department agrees with this recommendation 
and Is working on a mechanism to track records 
provided pursuant to its disclosure obligations 

Spring 2024 

010 Recor 

8 CPD should revise its 
"Requlrernents of a Complete 
Log Numt>er Investigative File' 
directive to further clarify that 
B!A investigators should 
consider all types of evidence 
when conducting credibility 
assessments and subsequent 
analyses of potential Rule 14 
violations. 

Department's Response and Proposed Correctwe 
^ : Action 

The Department concurs with this recommendation 
and further states that such language is already 
included in S08-01-09 III.A.8.. effective date 
December 31, 2022: 

8 A thorough narralivc dcscnplion and cvniunlion of 
the alleged misconduct based on the evidence 
gathered, including o dolcrminalion of v^hcther tho 
Department member's actions appear to be within 
policy, procedure, feguialions. order, or other 
standard of conduct of the Dcporltnml required of CPD 
mombors. 
a. Where rnafena! int;onsistencies exist among Ihe 
slalcments of the complainant, W!tness(es), or the 
accused mcmber(s). the narrative m the investigative 

Irnptementation 
TlrriefraiTiB 

Completed 

^Party Responsible 

PdRC 5ol 8 
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Department's Response and Proposed Corrective H i 

roport will oxpliciiiy identify those mconsistencios and 
describe the relevant evidence, if any. 
b. W)ien such inconsistencies exist, the narrative will 
also include credibility findings. An articulation of the 
basis of those credibility findings, thai is, the reason 
that the investigator found a statement or an assertion 
Within a statcmcnl to t>c credible or not to be credible, 
must be set forth 
c. If the investigator determines that a Department 
member's statement is not credible or clearly false, 
the narrative must also. 
(1) include a determination of v;hethcr (he false 
statement Is matenal to the investigation, and if so. an 
explaritition of how the false statement is material to 
the investigation; 
(2) contain a determination of whether the false 
statement Viias willful, as opposed to a lesser degree 
of cuipability such as mistake or nogligenco and, if so. 
an articiilatfon of the basis fni tfiis deteimination; and 
(3) Include whether the Department member's false 
statement resulted in a Rule 14 vclation. 

NOTE: 
At! original slatcrnonto and any subsequent statements, 
including amended or modiried slateiiients, must be 
considered by the investigntor before dcteimining a 
false statcm<?nt was made v.'ilHully. and documentation 

Implementation ' Party R^ponsible 

PdKC 6 of 8 
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OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

City of Chicago 
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OlO R^brnmieiidatibn x- vX ^ Department's Response and Proposed Corrective;:^. 
Action 

^ Implementation 
^ Timeframe . Responsible 

of this consideration and evaluation v/ill be included in 
the investigative file. 

10. BIA and COPA should update 
their Summary Reports to 
include a standardized 
mechanism, such as an 
affirmation orcertincation, 
where investigators indicate 
they have considered all 
evidence, including original 
statonnents and any 
subsequent statements and 
amended or modified 
statements, to determine 
whether a CPD member 
violated Rulo 14 As needed, 

The Department appreciates the importance of 
identifying potential Rule 14 violations which may 
occur during the course of its Investigations; 
however, docs not agree with the certification 
mechanism recommended by the Inspector 
General. The Department instead agrees to 
conduct training for BIA investigators on 
recognizing Rule 14 violations and invites the 
Inspector General to participate in the creation of 
this training. 

Summer 2024 

PoRC 7 o« 8 
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• diG Recomm^latioh^^ii^; .V L^j^.Departrnent's Response and Proposed Corrective Implementation. 
"Mtimeframe-^rl^ 

^arty Responsible^ 

Summary Reports should 
capture the investigating 
agency's thorough 
considcratjon and analysis of 
the applicabiiity of Rule 14. To 
help ensure consistency, 
fairness, and thoroughness of, 
investigations, and tho' rigorous^ 
and thorough enforce^nt of 
Rule 14, investigators should 
be required to make this 
offirmatwnpr certification in 
each discipiiriary matter vwhich 
is investigated to a finding 

•N 
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B I Civilian Office of Police Accountability 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
City of Chicago 

InyA't .'<»• (•crk'ioi 

L.hic jpo, l 

l.s* 

Management Response^ Form 

Inciurry Title ar*J Number Enforcement cf CPD's Rule Against False Reports, OIG File ?i:C2022-0000296'^6 

Department Name" Civilian Office of Police Accountability 

Commissioner/Department Head; Chief Administrator Andrea Kerslen 

Date: March 24 2023 

oio R^mfDCTdalion /f'. . Department's Response and Proposed Corrective Action^ 
'^InriptOTentatiph 

•••TiTOfrarne'^i^-^/ ' Party Rtssponsible.y 

1 BIA and COPA should 
recommend separaticn of CPD 
members found to have violated 
Rule 14. consistent vMth the 
agencies' respective stated policy 
positions. 

Please see enclosed letter. 

9 COPA should revise Its "Final 
Summary Report" policy to 
instruct investigators to consider 
Rule 14 violations specifically 
wlieii corxlix'.ting credibility 
assessments. 

Please see enclosed letter. 

Pofjc 1 of J 
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...OIG Rocommendauon 

10. BIA and COPA should update 
their Summary Reptarts to include 
a siaridardized mechanism, such 
as an affirmation or certification, 
wfiere investigators indicate l\tey 
have considered all evidence, 
including original statements and 
any subsequent statements and 
amended or modified statements 
to determine whether a CPD 
member ViOiatGd Rule 14, As 
needed. Sumrr,ary Reports 
should capture the investigating 
agency's tliorojgh consideration 
and analysis of the applicability of 
Rule 14 To help ensure 
consistency, fairness, and 
thoroughness of investigations, 
and tlie rigorous and thorough 
enforcement of Rule 14. 
investigators should be required 
to make this affirmation or 
certirication in each disciplinary 

Department's^Respohse artd Propel Cohcxtfvd A^n-

Please see enclosed letter. 

vlmp mentation.. Pai^ Responsible 

Pogc 2 o(3 
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Recommeh^tion p ;DepQr1rT>CTt's Response and Proposed Correclrve Actiw . ImplementatlpnV 
'. f'^j^Tirfiefrarnefe-tv PartyiResponsible.^ 

matter wtnich is irr-'estigated to a 
finding. 

enforcement of CPO's Role Against l-'alse Reiiorts Rage 51 



) City of Chicago Office of Inspector General 

CIVILIAN OFFlCE(pF4.P.OG.I.Ce:<ACCOyNT,AB».L>.T.Yi 

INTEGRITY • TRANSPARENCY • INDEPEHOENCEi •'TIMELINESS 

May 5, 20Zt 

Tobara Ridiardsori: 
Deputy Inspector General 
for Rublic Safety 
Olllce of Inspector Genei al 
740 North S^gwick Street, Suite 200 
Chicago, Illinois 60654 

I /ff Electronic Mail 

Re: Diafl Reporton the Faiforcement ofthe Chicago Police Denartmeiit's Rule Against False Renorls 

Dear Deputy Inspector Richardson: 

Thank you for providing a drall of the Office of the Insj^tor General's repo^linforcemcnt of the Chicago 
Police Depaitmcnt's Rule Against False Repd^^ Through this letter, TOPA responds to tllG's 
reconimendations to COPA and seeks to suppleniait aiuL'or clarify sorne ofthe infpmiation in the report. 

(.'OPA's comments on the draft report. 

, . . ^ 
COPA believes the lollowing infoi'inalioh should be included in OIG/iS report to more accurately rellect the 
facts and circumstances suiTOunding certain casc.s ahd'sUitemcnts idSitificd in the fe^iort. 

1. Stalemeiit regardnm materiality 

• iSI 
iii 

1 he report cites a slatanent made in a single summai-y report that seems to suggest that most statements a 
CPli) member inakes to COPTViSatisfgthe nialeiiality rc(|uirement.' C(.)PA iiotes that the statement is 
e.ssentialhvdiSini^as it was not nece.ssaiV fo?fesolve lhc;point at issue. I'he sentence that immediatclv 
r()llo\vs>clanrics that*the statcmait al^issue (the ollicer-s claim to have not witnessed certain misconduct) 
was material to COPA's alleaation thaflhe officer failed to intervene or report such miseoiuluct. C()P.\ 

v.'-'-''' 
requests lliat (i)lG include this additional context surrounding the statement in its report. 

1-or the avoidance of doubt, and consistent with applicable, law, COPA considers a statement "'niatcTial lor 
Rule 14 purposes when the slalementjias "a natural tendency to inilucnce. or fis| capable orinnuencing, 
the dcci.sion-making bodyjp which itwas addressed."' 

' Draft Report :Upp lu-l 1 Cc )\\\ agrees that an invc.stigating agency must find that a member s statement is false 
and that ii was made regarding a maierifil issue to sustain a Rule 14 violation 
- ASVC C AV V. Akram. 1.52 F 3J 69??. 700 (I99S) (citing cases), Tuyhr v. Police Bd. 2011 III App . *P35 (1st) 101 I 56 
i. l.sl Dist 2011) (The tost of malenahty for an niiegedly perjured statement is whether the statement lends to pro\ e or 
d]sj-)rove an issue in the ca*Ye ") 

1615 VVESTChllCAGO AVENUE, ^TH FLOOR, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60622 
312 743.COPA (COMPLAINT LINE) j 312.746 3609 (MAIN LINE) j 312 745.3598 (TD') | WWW CHICAGOCOPA.ORG 
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2. Case Studies f/1 nnd 2. 

COPA aeknowledgcs its reeornmcndations in those two cases did not seek separation but believes those 
eases to be inconsistent with. COPA's general practice. COPA has recommended separation in the vast 
majority ofeascs involving sustained Rule 14 violations. 

I'urthcnnore, COP.A notes that the olllcers in Case Studies !t.\ and 2 were ultimately served with charges 
seeking separation. COPA agrees witli the decision to seek separation of those otTiceis. Tliese eases 
demonstrate that the review process laid out in (iOPA's ordinance works to ensure disciplinary 
reconunendations arc appropriate. 

3. C'ase Study if 13. 

COP.A reciuests that OIG include the following additional eonte.\t sunounding Case Study it 13, which 
COPA included in its response to the OIG's recommendation to reopen that log. 

In sustaining an allegation that the officer falsified die details of an arrest in die ancst,report, COP.A 
analyzed CPD Rules 2, 3, and 10. COPA also considered wliedicr it could establish the elements of a Rule 
14 violation when bringing allegations against the olTieer. COPA determined that, among other 
impediments, it could not estahlish diat the olfieer's inaccurate reporting .was willful. The ollicer 
consistently st.ited that he did not intentionally fabricate any information and completed die anest rqiort 
based on his niemoiy. While COP.A did find die officer's falsification unreasonable, COP.A had no evidence 
that the behavior was intentional.^ 

13. COPA's rcsponses to OIG's rvcumniendaliuns. 

Your reportmakes the following recommendations:; (1) "COP.A should reeoniniend separation of CPD 
members found to have violatediRule 14, consistent with [COPA'sJ stated policy p'osition[J"; (2) "COP.A 
should revise its "Final Summaiy Report' policy to instruct investigatbis to considcT Rule 14 violations, 
specifically when eonducting credibility assessments", and (3) "COP.A should update [its] .Summary 
Reports to include a standardized mechanism, such as an.affinnation or certification, where investigators 
indicate they have considered all evidence, including original statements and any subsecjuent statements 
and amended or modified statements, to detemiinc whether a CPD member who is the subject of a 
diseiplinary investigation has violated Rule 14. .As needed. Summary Repoits should ciipture the 
investig.iting agency's tlioiough consideration and analysis of the applicability of Rule 14. To help en.sure 
consistency, fairness, and thorouglmess of investigations, and the rigorous and thoiough enforcement of 
Rule 14, investigators should be required to make this allimiation or certification in each disciplinary matter 
which IS investigated to a finding." COP.A addresses each recommendation below. 

1. Recommendatiiin: COP.A shouki recommend separation of" CPD of'ficeis found to have violated Rule 

li 

COP.A generally agrees vyitli the proposition that ("PD members found to li.ive violated Rule 14 cannot 
elTectively seive as police olficeis. Nevertheless, COP.A is bound by collective bargaining agreements that 
provide that an officer may not be disciplined without just cause.'' CCJP.A therefore must necessarily 

• .1- unhornioiv. (fICi tlid noi identity any such evidence in its letter 
ASVc. e.g. .Agreement Retwoen the City of Chicago and the I'rntemal Order of Police Lodge No 7. eft'ective .hily I, 
21112 through .lime .ill, 2i)l 7, § S I 

-2-
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consider whether tliere is sufficient cause to discharge air officer in each case and cannot predctenninc 

discipline w ithout considering all facts and ciicumstanecs. 

COPA agrees with the Chicago Police Board's rcconimcndation that GIG ask the City Council to amend 

the Municipal Code of Chicago to require that any officer fotind guilty' of violating Rule 14 be discharged 

from CPD -

2. Recommendation: Cf)PA should revise its Final Siiminarv Repoit policy to instinct investigators to 

consider Rule 14 violations, esneciallv when conducting credibility assessments. 

COPA'S policy on Fact Gathering and fhc Inycstigative Process already reriuircs that investigators: 

"Consider all original statements and any subsequent statements, including amended or modified 

statemeiits, for purposes of detemiinihg whetlier a Department member willfully made a false statement 

about a fact material to the incident urider investigation."® Furthenuore, COPA's policy Oh Final Summary 

Reports already contains a comprehensive list of requirements related to credibility.' Additional revision 

to that policy is unnecessary. 

We would note that the Independent Monitor and Office of tlie Attonicy General approved both of these 

COPA policies and COP.A is in full compliance witli Paragraph 466 of the Consent Decree entered, in 

Illinois V. C.luccigo, 17-CV-06260, which provides specific requirements around credibility assessments 

3. Recommendation: Include standardized meehamsm for investiuatoi's to certify or alfirm that thcv have 

considered all evidence to detennine whether a CPD member who is the subiect of a tliscinlinarv 

iiivestination has violated Rulel4. 

.As set forth in COPA's policy on Final Summary Reports, COPA's Chief .Administrator is the sole 

individual authorized to make findings, conclusions, or recommendations. Requiring individual 

investigators, to make certifications of affinnations regarding any invdstigafion is iheonsisteht with that 

authcirity. 

Furllicnnore, COP.A already lias standardized mechanisms-for investigator to ensure that all potential 

misconduct violations are evaluated: First, COP.A policy provides tliat investigative stalT will conduct 

comprehensii c imestigations.® Investigators are also directed to dcteimine if there has been,misconduct 

beyond what was initially alleged and to liilly and fairly imestigate such misconduct.® Second. COP.A 

recently revised its final summary report template to e.xprcssly reciuire the dialler to make credibility 

determinations in every ease. 

Finally, it is impractical to suggest that eveiy COP.A report should analyze or explain why a Rule 14 

allegation was not pursued, even where an ollicer's credibility is questioned. First. e\ery finding that an 

officer' is not credible will not satisfy the high burden needed to establish a Rule 14 eiolation. Second, 

c'()P.A strives to complete its investigations as timely as possible while maintaining high standards. C(i)P.-\ 

' SL'H T.etter lioni Police Board lo OTG dated .April 14, 202;V 
'' .SAc COP.A Policy - Fact Gathering 4c Investigative Process. 5 111 A 11 (elT Nov 1. 2021), avaihhie at 
hups .'.'www chicagocopa org/\vp-contcnl/uploads.'202l/l l/COPA-PolicyJ''act-Galliering_FIM.A.L_2021-l 1 -01 pdf 
® C'IDP.A Policy - Fact Gathering Ci Investigative Process, § III .A 9 
' COP.A Policy - Final Summary Reports § I B 7 I'tefr JiiK' .10. 2021). available at 
hup ,''. \vww chicagocopa org/w)r-content.'uploads.'2i)2l.'0S,Cf4P.A-Pohcy Final-Summary-Report FIM.AI.. 21.121-07-
.30 pdf 
' See ODP.-A Policy - Fact Gather irig 4i Invesligalivc Process. 5 I B 1 
•' (.'0P.-\ Policy - FacI Gathering & Investigative Process. § III ,A 9 

-3-
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investigators necessarily consider a wide array of potential misconduct before seiving allegations. 'Ibis 
includes allegations of serious misconduct tliat could lead, to separation beyond Kulc 14 \iolations. A 
written explanation as to why certain allegations wcic excluded from an investigation would unnecessarily 
delay the closure of COl'A's cases. 

C. Coiidusion. 

.As always, COPA appreciates OIG's continued diligent and careful review of COPA's investigations. I 
hope the infoimation provided in this letter can be included in OIG's final report to provide additional 
context suiTounding COPA's investigations of Rule 14 violations. 

Respectfully; 

/7 / 
Andrea Kersten 
Chiel' .Administiator 
Civilian Office of Police .Accountability 

-4-
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C I Chicago Police Board 

OFFICE OF INSPEaORGENEFtAL 
City of Chicago 

DvLt.h.ijj •i.ViUlJjij''. 

70fl V'Uv'i 

k'fc;»h«op' ::7- «)47a 77?>r: 

Management Response Former 

Inquiry' Title arnd Number: Enforcement of CPD's Rule Against Eaise.Reports. OIG File ?'.C2022-000029876 

Department Name: Qnicago Police Board 

eommissiorer/Departmen't Head President Ghan Foreman 

Date Aon! 1/J. 2023 

OIG Recommendation ' Deparlrh^t's Response and Propo^^^rreikw Action Implemcntatlpn'. 
rim(5frame\\-.-- ' Party Responsibie.^ 

3 The Police Board should uphold 
recommended separations for 
members vaio have violated Rule 
14. ci:or.is:ent with the Board's 
liii-iijuage in its decisions abfAil 
tne irrpac! cf F-^ule 14 vio ations 

Please see enclosed letter. 
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CITY OF CHICAGO 

* 
CHICAGO POLICE BOARD 

VIA E-MAIL 

April 14, 2023 

Tobara Ricliardson 
Deputy Inspector General for Public Safety 
Office of Inspector General 
City of Cliicage 
trichardson@igchicago.org 

Deputy Insiiector General Ricliardson: 

Thank you for fon.varding a cliafl of tlie Office of Inspector General's report "Enforcement of the 
Clucago Police Department's Rule Against False Reports." We are writing on behalf of the 
Police Board in response to the OIG report's analysis of tlie Police Board's decisions and OlG's 
recommendation. 

OIG Analysis of Police Board Decisions 
We want to share some infomiation witli you which we believe should tie included in your report 
to more acciuately reflect recent action by tlie Board pertaining to the statement in the re|x>rt tliat 
llie Police Board does not "consistently.. implement separation"' 

• It lias been nearly five years since the Board ordered a penalty less tlirui discluuge after 
finding an officer guilty of violahng Rule 14." In those live years, the Board has decided 
cases involving 23 officers relevant to this report. 

• The OIG report (1) does not include tlie Board's most recent decisions (the time penod 
covered by tlie report ends witli May 202 I, nearly two years ago), and (2) does not 
include aggregate data, both of wliich provide the public witli a full picture of the Police 
Board's handling of Rule 14 violations 

A review of all Board decisions over tlic past five years (2018 - present) shows that tlie Board 
found 23 officers guilty of violating Rule 14. Of these 23 officers, flie Board ordered 21 
discharged from the Chicago Police Department See the table below tor the list of decisions, all 
of which are available on the Board's website 

' I'age 18 (if llie OIG i qiort 
-Pdice Board Case Nos 16 PB 292.1 & 2921, decided May 2018 

2 NORTH LASALLE STIinET, SUITE M300. CHICAGO. ILLINOIS 30602 

312 7a2. l19T - V/WWCHICAGO GOV/POLICEBOARO 
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Discipline ordered by the Police Board 
after finding an otTicer guilty of violating Rale 14 

January 201S - March 2023 

Decided In: iCase Numbers Discipline 

May 2018 • '16 PB 2923-2924 ;3ryear suspension 

•3-year suspension 

;iVlav2018 ;i7 PB 2933-1 8. 2 :Discharge from CPD 
> I Discharge fromCPIO 
Sep 2018 . , . 17 PB 2931 'Discharge from.CPD 

Dec 2018 : 17 PB 2942 I Discharge from CPD i 

:IVIar2019 : 17 PB 2944 i Discharge from CPD 

lApr 2019 : 18 PB 2946 Discharge from CPD 

Out 2019 :i6 PB 2909-2912 Discharge from CPD 

Discharge from CPD 

; Discharge from CPD 

1 Discharge frornCPD 

jAug.2019 j 19 PB 2952-1 & 2 ; Discharge from CPD ; 

\ Discharge from CPD ' 

ItVlay 2020 ;19 PB 2963 ; Discharge from CPD 

i Dec 2020 19 PB29S3 i Discharge from CPD 

! Dec{2020 19 PB 2968 Discharge from CPD 

:jun 2021 : 19 PB 2966 ; Discharge from CPD 

; Feb 2022 21 PB2989 ]Discharge from CPD 

May 2022 21 PB 2983 i Discharge from CPD 

iJun 2022 i21 PB2993 Discharge from CPD 

i Aug 2022 ;21 PB 2999 Discharge from CPD 1 
g Dec 2022 '20 PB 2982 Discharge from CPD ' 

Source: Decisions posted on the Police Board website 

Ihe one ease study included ih the OlG's analysis ofthe Police Board", wbieb the report 
describes as a "recent instance" but in fact is a Police Board decision from nearly five 
years ago, is an outlier, as the data presented above demonstrate. In addition, we believe 
it would be useful to include in your report an accurate record of the basis for the 
decision in that case: 

:• 'llie report's description of the Board's deci,sion to order suspensions is 
incomplete and, iberefore, misleading. ,\t no place in the decision does the Board 
"notefl that the primaiy mitigating factor" that led to suspensions was a mitigation 

'On pnac 21 ol'ltic OK.I report 
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witness's testimony. Rather, tiie Board lists several factors that led it to impose a 
penalty less than discharge: 

In these cases, each Respondent's record and years of sendee to the 
Department, includiiig each Respondent's work, as an ollicer since the 
August 10, 2004, [incident], the lack ofany other sustained complaints, 
the fact that the incident underlying these charges occurred early in their 
careers, and the uniisually coiiipelling character witness testimony 
presented on Respondents' behalf leads the Board to find that this is an 
appropriate, citse in Svhich to temper justice with mercy. .Accordingly, the 
Board fhicls that a suspension of each Respondent until January^ 1, 2020 
[three years], is a Jiistified and sulTiciently stringent penalty on the facts of 
these particular cases.'' 

o .A notable omission front the OIG report's sumniary of this case is that the 
incident took place more than twelve years before charges were tiled and, as 
noted abi.wc, this delay was a factor in not discharging these oniccrs. 

OIG Recommendation 
'the OIG report includes the following recommendation: 'The Police Board should uphold 
recommended separations for menihem who have violated Rule 14, consistent with the Board's 
language in its decisions about the impact of Rule 14 violations.'' 

.As the Board has stated consistently in its decisions, several of which are quoted in the report, an 
oflicer's violation of Rule 14 is yery serious misconduct that wamints .severe disciplinaiy action 
It is also important to recognize, however, that the Board is not in a position to yommit to 
imposing a specific level of discipline in future cases that arc not yet before the Board. Ilie 
Board has a duly under the Municipal Code and its Rules of Procedure to ba.se its decisions on 
the evidence and legal authority made part of the record at the hearing on the charges. I he Board 
is required to take into account the specific facts and circumstances of each case when making a 
decision on discipline. .As the Board has stated: 

Decisions about the proper disposition when there is a'finding of a Rule 14 violation are 
•imong the most impoilant decisions this Board faces. .As w ith all cases, this Board 
decides cases involving Rule 14 allegations on a case by case basis and iipplies the 
relevant law with of course recognition of past Board precedent. Each case pre.scnt.s 
nuanced circumstances and must be equally evaluated in large measure on the facts 
developed in the record. 

"Bic Board is of course mindful of the Department's position on Rule 14 cases where that 
position is developed in the record, but the Board recognizes and embraces its 

••• Potice l3oard C'asc .Nos lo PB 2C23 2924, p 31 
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responsibility to indc[x;ndcntly consider and evahuite the fiicts, particularly where 
termination of an ofiiecr's employment is a [xrssible disposition.' 

I'he GIG may wish to recommend that the City Council amend the Municipal Code of Chicago 
to require that any olTiccr found guilty of violating Rule 14 be discharged from the CRD, Such a 
requirement exists for violating Rule 25 ('Tailure to actually reside within the corporate 
boundaries of the City of Chicago.")." 

In conclusion, we value the role of the GIG in the police accountability system, and we hope that 
the information we have provided here will be included in a revised report so that the public will 
have an accurate and timely record of the Board's decisions concerning Rule 14. Thank you for 
your continued vigilance and I'or the opportunity to review and respond to your findings and 
recommendation 

Sincerely. 

Ghian I'orciimn Raula WollT MaxCaproni 
Rrcsident Vice Rresident Bxecutive Director 

•' notice IJojnt Case Kos. t6 PI) 290.). p. 7. 

* Secuoii 2-1 53-050 of ilie Munieipal CoOc of Cliicago slale.s: 'All oflieeis ami employees of ilie cily stiall tie aelual 
rcsiclcrilb of the cily. Any ofiiccr or employee of ihc city s\ho bhail fail to comply with the provisions of thi.s section 
SIKIH be disclKUT^ctl li om ihc sen icc t)l llic city in the ITKIIHKT pioviclcd by law " 

Knforcement of CRD's Rule Against False Reports Rage 6o 



I City of Chicago Office of Inspector General 

Daniel Lopez 
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Performance Analyst 

Megan Carlson 
Associate General Counsel 
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with support from QIC's Center for Information Technology & Analytics (CITA) 

The City of Chicago Office of Inspector General is an independent, nonpartisan oversight agency 
whose mission is to promote economy, efficiency, effectiveness, and integrity in the administration 
of programs and operations of city government. 

QIC's authority to produce reports of its findings and recommendations is established in the City of 
Chicago Municipal Code §§ 2-56-030(d), -035(c), -110, -230, and -240. For further information 
about this report, please contact the City of Chicago Qffice of Inspector General, 740 N. Sedgwick 
Ave., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60654, or visit our website at iqchicaoo.ora. 
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